KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

NO SURNAME

Adam, XV13/4-46

Alice (wife of Josiah Rich),
XVI13/4-39

Anna (wife of Joshua
Phillips), XVI1-14

“Aunt Net”, XVI3/4-36

Carrie (wife of Horace
Horatio Rich, XV13/4-42

Dick, XVI11-16

Dot, XVI1-18

Edward VI, XVI1-19

Elizabeth (wife of Alson
Rich), XVI12-21

Elizabeth (wife of Andrew
Huntley), XVI11-14

Elizabeth (1), XVI11-19

Emil, XVI1-15

Ernest, XVI1-15

Ernie, XVI11-16

Freelove (wife of Joshua
Phillips), XVI1-14

George, XVI2-12

Hannah (wife of Capt. David
Rich), XV13/4-37

Hannah (wife of David Rich),
XVI1-10

Henry VIII, VXI1-19

Hester K. (wife of David
Rich, Jr., XV13/4-37

Jack, XV13/4-12

Jane (wife of Granville Rich),
XVI12-21

Jane (wife of Martin Rich),
XVI2-21

Jenny, XV13/4-12

Jensen, XVI11-16

John, King, XV13/4-16

Katherine (wife of Joseph
Annis), XVI1-14

Margary (wife of John
Balch), XVI13/4-15

Martis, XVI12-17

Mary I, XVI1-19

Mary (wife of Solomon A. or
V. Rich), XVI2-20

Melisande, XVI12-16

Milly (wife of William Rich),
XVI12-25

1981

NO SURNAME

Nancy (wife of Alfred Rich),
XVI2-21

Pelleas, XVI12-16

Phebe (mother of Dean
Bangs), XVI13/4-28

Phebe (wife of Nathaniel
Rich), XV13/4-14

Prince, XV13/4-9

Rachel (wife of Eli Riggle),
XVI2-17

Rachel (wife of Tyler
Palmer), XVI1-14

Rebecca (wife of Levi
Aughenbaugh), XVI12-17

Rebeccah (wife of Joseph
Sanders), XVI12-18

Sarah (wife of Joseph
Stanford), XVI1-14

Sarah A. (wife of David
Rich), XV12-20

Susan (wife of Foster Day),
XVI13/4-15

Susannah Margaret (wife of
Peter Holl/Hole),
XVI3/4-15

Susannah Margaret (wife of
Peter Hull), XV13/4-15

ADAMS

Huldah, XV11-13

Issachar, XVI11-14

Keziah (Thompson),
XVI11-14

Mary, XVI1-14

Millicent (Alden), XVI1-14

Nathan, XVI1-14

ADKINSE
Henry, XV13/4-26
Isake, XV13/4-26

AHLIN
Beverlee, XVI13/4-5

AIRIE

Lidia, XV13/4-26
Margaret, XV13/4-26
Richard, XV13/4-26

AIRIE, cont.
Silvanas, XVI13/4-26

AKENS

Hanah, XV13/4-26
Joseph, XV13/4-26
Thankful, XV13/4-26

ALDEN

John, XVI1-14; XVI2-4,
XVI3/4-16

Mary (Adams), XVI11-14

Millicent, XVI11-14

ALLBRIGHT
Isaac, XVI11-21
Philopena (Rich), XVI1-21

ALLEN

Elizabeth, XVI13/4-14

Eunis, XV13/4-26

Florence (Meddaugh),
XVI13/4-40

Frank, XV13/4-40

John, XV13/4-26

Magdalene (Bird),
XVI13/4-15

Reuben, XVI13/4-15

ALLINE
Henry, Rev., XV13/4-45
Priscilla, XV13/4-45

ANDERSON

Alice, XV13/4-6

J. Clark, Mrs., XV13/4-44
Nova, XVI13/4-44

Stokes, XVI13/4-6

ANDRES

Mary, XV13/4-26

Stephen Snow, XV13/4-26
William, XV13/4-26

ANDRUS
Bethy Snow, XV13/4-26

ANGEL
Margaret, XVI12-21



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

ANNIS

Eleanor, XVI1-13

Joseph, XVI11-14

Katharine (_)(wife of
Joseph), XVI1-14

AREY

Eunice, XV13/4-26
Hannah, XV13/4-26
Hitty, XV13/4-26

Lucy, XVI13/4-26
Marcy, XV13/4-26
Ruth, XV13/4-26
Sukah, XV13/4-26
Thomas, Jr., XV13/4-26

ARY

Abigail, XV13/4-26
Elisabeth, XV13/4-26
Elizabeth, XV13/4-26
Hannah, XV13/4-26
Joseph, XV13/4-26
Lydia, XV13/4-26
Nathaniel, XV13/4-26
Oliver, XV13/4-26
Phebe, XV13/4-26
Rebecca, XV13/4-26
Rebeckah, XV13/4-26
Rebekah, XV13/4-26
Richard, XV13/4-26
Salvenas, XVI13/4-26
Sarah, XV13/4-26
Silvenus, XV13/4-26
Thankfull, X\V/13/4-26
Timethy, XV13/4-26
Thomas, XV13/4-26

ATKEN
Joseph, XV13/4-26
Thankful, XV13/4-26

ATKENS

Anna, XV13/4-26
Elisabeth, XV13/4-26
Joseph, XV13/4-26
Juriah, XV13/4-26
Martha, XV13/4-26
Mary, XV13/4-26

1981

ATKENS, cont.
Sarah, XV13/4-26
Thankful, XV13/4-26

ATKI
Joseph, XV13/4-26
Thankful, XV13/4-26

ATKINS
Apphia, XV13/4-26
Charmi (Charlie?),
XVI13/4-26
Jamima, XV13/4-26
Joseph, XV13/4-26
Henry, XV13/4-26
Nathaniel, XV13/4-26
Rebecah, XV13/4-27
Rebecca, XV11-24
Winnie, XV13/4-26

ATWOOD

Abigail, XV13/4-27
Abigel, XV13/4-27
Anne, XV13/4-27, 28
Asenath, XV13/4-27
Azubah, XVI13/4-27
Bangs, XV13/4-27
Barnabas, XV13/4-27
Benjamin, XV13/4-27
Benjiamen, XVI13/4-27

Christopher, XV13/4-27, 28

Daniel, XV13/4-27
David, XVI13/4-27
Deborah, XV13/4-27
Debro, XV13/4-27
Ebenezer, XV13/4-27, 28
Eldad, XV13/4-27, 28
Elisha, XV13/4-27
Enoch, XV13/4-27
Enock, XV13/4-27
Ephraim, XV13/4-27
Esther, XV13/4-27, 28
Ethelyn H., XV13/4-48
Eunis, XV13/4-27
Experience, XV13/4-27
Freeman, XVI13/4-27
Gedion, XVI13/4-27
Gideon, XVI13/4-27

ATWOOD, cont.
Hannah, XV13/4-27
Hephzibah, XV13/4-27
Hipsiba, XV13/4-27, 28
Isariel, XV13/4-27

Israel, XVI13/4-27

Israil, XV13/4-28

Isrel, XV13/4-27

James, XV13/4-27

John, XV13/4-27, 28
Jonathan, XV13/4-27
Joseph, XV13/4-27
Mary, XVI13/4-27, 46
Medad, XV13/4-27, 28
Mercy, XV13/4-28
Nathan, XV13/4-28
Nathaniel, XV13/4-27, 28
Nehemiah, XV13/4-28
Phebe, XV13/4-28
Rachal, XV13/4-27, 28
Rachel, XV13/4-27
Richard, XV13/4-28
Ruben, XV13/4-28

Ruth, XV13/4-28
Sabery, XVI13/4-27
Samuel, XV13/4-28
Sarah, XV13/4-28
Simeon, XV13/4-28
Stephen, XVI13/4-27
Susana, XV13/4-28
Susannah, XV13/4-27, 28
Thankful, XV13/4-27, 28
Thankfull, XV13/4-27, 28
Thomas, XV13/4-27, 28
Timothy, XV13/4-28
William, XVI13/4-27, 28

ATTWOOD
Christopher, XV13/4-27,
28
David, XV13/4-28
Eldad, XV13/4-27
Hannah, XV13/4-27
Marie, XV13/4-27
Sabery, XVI13/4-28
Sebray, XVI13/4-28
Susannah, XV13/4-27, 28
Tamzy, XVI13/4-28



AUGHENBAUGH

Ida Mary, XVI12-17

Levi, XVI12-17

Rebecca () (wife of Levi),
XVI2-17

AULD
Donald, Mrs., XV12-10
Eudora, XVI12-10

AUSTIN
Stephen F., XVI12-27

BACKAS
Frances, XVI12-11

BACON

Aphia, XV13/4-28
Nathan, XV13/4-28
Nathaniel, XV13/4-28
Thomas, XV13/4-28

BAKER

Abigail, XV13/4-28
Abigail Snow, XV13/4-28
Abigah, XV13/4-28
Abijab, XV13/4-28
Abijah, XV13/4-28
Azubah Youne, XVI13/4-28
Bennoni, XV13/4-28
Benoni, XVI13/4-28
Barbara, XVI13/4-5

Dean, XV13/4-28

Dorcas, XV13/4-28

Elsa, XV13/4-28

Henry Thomas, XV13/4-28
Jean, XVI1-1, 15

Joshua, XV13/4-28

L.D., Captain, XVI1-15
Loren, XVI11-15, 18
Lorenzo Dow, XVI11-15
Mary, XV13/4-28

Mercy Sparrow, XV13/4-28
Obadiah, XV13/4-28
Phebe, XV13/4-28

Ruth, XV13/4-28

Ruth Young, XVI13/4-28
Thankf, XV13/4-28

KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

1981

BAKER, cont.

Thankful (Rich), XVI1-15
Thankfull, XV13/4-28
Thomas, XV13/4-28
Vicery, XV13/4-28
William, XVI12-20

Zelia (Rich), XV12-20

BALCH

Cornelia, XV13/4-14

John, XV13/4-15

Joseph, XV13/4-15

Margary () (wife of John),
XVI13/4-15

Mary (Watson), XV13/4-15

BALDWIN
Juanita, XVI11-31; XVI12-31,;
XVI13/4-55

BALL
Katherine, XV11-28

BANGS

Dean, XV13/4-28
Edward, XV13/4-28
Elizabeth, XV13/4-28
Hannah, XV13/4-28
Jonathan, XV13/4-28
Jonnathan, XV13/4-28

BARE
Saloma Martha, XV13/4-24

BARFIELD

Georgia Leonette Rich,
XVI13/4-1, 17

Georgia Rich, XVI2-1, 21

BARLETT

Eleanor (Felcon), XV13/4-15

Elizabeth (Allen), XV13/4-14

John (Barlett), XV13/4-15

Mary E. (Dunfee),
XVI3/4-14

Reuben A., XVI13/4-14

Wm., XV13/4-14

BARRETT
Orland E., XV13/4-48

BARTLETT
Sarah, XV13/4-13

BARTON

Melvin, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

Randy, XV13/4-22

Wilbur, XVI13/4-22

BEACHAMP

Jesse Newton, XVI11-6

Gertrude Carol (Stolfus),
XVI1-6

BEALES
Susan Sarah S., XVI1-25

BEAN

Elizabeth (Rich), XV12-25
Jesse, XVI12-25

William, XVI12-25

BEATY

Bell (Rich), XVI2-25
Dave, XVI12-25
Katheryne, XVI2-25

BEAUDOIN
Geraldine, XV13/4-6
Gerry (Rich), XV13/4-3

BEAVAN

Barbara Morris, XV13/4-49

William Morris, Lt. Col. &
Mrs., XVI13/4-49

BEBU
Julius, XV13/4-20
Julis, XV13/4-20

BEEKMAN
Mildred (Rich), XV13/4-43
Walter, XV13/4-43



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

BEESON
Elizabeth, XV11-9;
XVI2-26; XVI13/4-46

BELLEW

Berona, XVI2-10

Jesse, XVI12-10

Olive M. (Eicher), XVI2-10
Virginia, XVI12-10

BENSON
Annie, XVI13/4-13

BIANDFAS
Gloria, XV13/4-50

BIBLE
Lois Laural (Mounkes),
XVI13/4-22

BINNZ

Alwyn, XVI13/4-41
August C., XVI13/4-41
Karl, XV13/4-41

Nettie (Rich), XV13/4-41

BIRD
Magdalene, XV13/4-15

BIRKHOFF
Clarence, Mrs., XVI12-10
Dorothy (Shively), XVI2-10

BLOOMER
Berona (Bellew), XVI12-10
Bob, XVI12-10

BOOTH
Ross W., Mrs., XVI1-1, 4, 5;
XVI2-1, 9; XVI13/4-1, 23

BOWDEN
Robert E., XV13/4-17, 18

BOYER
Augustine, XV12-24

1981

BRACE

Charles Talcott, XV13/4-39

Elizabeth (Preston),
XVI13/4-39

Ruth Minnie, XV13/4-40

BRADFORD

Alice (Carpenter)
(Southworth), XV13/4-30

Dorothy (May), XV13/4-30

William, Governor,
XVI13/4-1, 29, 30

William, Major, XV13/4-30

BRESEMAN

Betsy (Covell), XVI1-1, 11,
12

Michael, XV11-11

BRESON

Harold, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-50

Violet, XV13/4-50

BREWSTER

Jonathan, XV12-4
William, Elder, XV13/4-3
Wm., Elder, XV13/4-16

BRIDGEMAN

(), Miss (wife of M.M.
Rich) , XV13/4-47

(), Rev., XVI3/4-47

BROWN

Almira, XV13/4-36, 38

Aveline (Rich), XVI2-26

Bernice, XV13/4-41

Bessie (Perry), XVI13/4-41

Charles Ewing, D.D.,
XV13/4-17, 18

Hazel, XV12-27

John, XVI13/4-36

Linwood, Dr., XVI13/4-50

Nancy C., XVI1-25

Theodore, XVI12-26

BRUSH
(), Mr., XVI1-19, 20
Alan, XVI11-19

BUCHER

(1)(husband of Mattie
Glanzman), XVI11-6

Mattie (Glanzman), XV11-6

BUCKLIN
Leona (Rich), XV13/4-18

BUFFINGTON
Phebe, XVI2-18

BUSH
(), Mrs., XVI1-24

BUTLER

Bonnie, XVI13/4-48

Caroline (Rich), XV13/4-42

Carolyn Rich, XVI13/4-6

James R., Sr., XV11-23

Lelah, XVI11-23

Lydia, XVI1-23

Mary Elizabeth (Diehl),
XVI11-23

Orman W., XVI11-23

Peter M., XV13/4-5

Wells A., XVI1-23

William, XV13/4-42

William, Mrs., XV13/4-36

William B., XV13/4-42

CAMPBELL

() (husband of Callie Rich),
XVI1-5

Callie, XVI1-5

CAPS
Cason, XVI1-21

CARPENTER
Alexander, XV13/4-30
Alice, XV13/4-30



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

CARTER
Elizabeth L., XV13/4-47
Joseph W., XV13/4-47

CATES
Deborah (Cobb), XV13/4-35
Joseph, XV13/4-35

CAYER
Gretta (Rich), XV13/4-3
Margaretta, XV13/4-5, 6

CENTRONE
Susanne, XV11-29; XVI12-29

CHAFFEE
Estelle, XV13/4-37

CHAMBERLIN
Marion, Mrs., XV13/4-5
Marion H., XV13/4-5

CHAMBERS
Morell E., XVI11-31;
XVI12-31; XVI13/4-55

CHANDLER
Evelyn (Rich), XV13/4-5, 6
L.W., Mr. & Mrs., XVI13/4-6

CHAPMAN

Edward N., XV13/4-37

Miriam (Mirium/Merum)
(Gardiner)(Rich),
XVI13/4-38

CHRISTIE
Agatha, XVI12-16

CLEVELAND
Mary, XV13/4-45

CLINE

Elsie (Frasier), XVI1-1, 7,9
John, XVI1-7,8,9

Percy, XVI1-7, 8

Perle, XVI11-8

Winnie, XV11-8

1981

CLOUGH
Doris E., XVI1-31; XVI2-31,
XVI13/4-55

COBB
(), 2" mate, XVI1-16
Deborah, XV13/4-35

COCHRAN
Ekuzabeth, XVI12-17

COCKETT
JA, M.A, XVI3/4-6
John, XVI3/4-4

COLE

Charles P., XV13/4-49

Elizabeth, XV13/4-4

Elizabeth M., XVI11-31;
XVI12-15, 31; XVI13/4-1, 2,
6,7,8,55

Horace L., XV13/4-6

Kenneth, XV11-29; XVI2-17,
29; XVI13/4-5, 6, 49, 51

Maria, XV13/4-42

Richard W., XV13/4-6

COLEMAN

Chris, XVI13/4-22

Ernest, XV13/4-22

Ernest, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

COLLINS
Mary Hicks, XV13/4-46

COMPTON
Sarah Ann, XVI13/4-37

CONRAD

Catherine, XVI11-5
Catherine (Schantz), XVI11-5
Samuel, XVI11-5

COOK
Steward, XV11-17

COOPER
James, Mrs., XVI11-31;
XVI12-31; XVI13/4-55

COPELL
Lottie, XV13/4-43

COPPOCK
Sarah, XVI12-18

CORDES
Doris, XV13/4-6
Joseph, XV13/4-6

CORLIS
Anna, XVI11-14

CORP
Samuel, XVI11-10; XVI2-22

COSTIN
Lucille Rich, XV13/4-6

COTE
Geraldine S., XV13/4-5

COVELL
Betsy, XVI1-1, 11

COZENS
Ruth, XVI1-14

CRAM
Marcella, XVI11-11

CRANE
Emily, XVI3/4-15

CRAPO

Charles, XV13/4-46

Clarissa Danforth, XV13/4-46

Joseph George, XV13/4-46

Mary Hicks (Collins),
XV13/4-46

Sally (Lucas), XVI13/4-46

CROCKER
Ruth, XVI11-14



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

CROSS

Albert, XV13/4-38

Ora Ann (Rich), XV13/4-38
Ranson R., XV13/4-38

CROWE
Cora, XV13/4-43

CROZIER
Ann, XVI3/4-41

CULVER
Olivia B., XVI3/4-1, 43

CURTIS

Frank, XV13/4-40

Rhoda, XV13/4-36

Rhoda A. (Preston),
XVI13/4-40

CUSHING

David, Colonel, XV13/4-30
Mabel, XV13/4-30

Mabel (Gardner), XV13/4-30
Ruth (Lincoln), XV13/4-30

DAILEY

Contne, XV13/4-22
Jacob, XV13/4-22
Linda, XV13/4-22
Mark, XV13/4-22

DAVENPORT

Clarissa Danforth (Crapo),
XVI13/4-46

Edward Wilcox, XV13/4-46

Franklin L., XV13/4-46

Franklin Lufkin, XV13/4-46

Franklin Remington,
XVI13/4-46

Helen Marie Badger
(Remington), XV13/4-46

Jeremiah Franklin,
XVI13/4-46

Kate Naomi (Lufkin),
XVI13/4-46

DAVIDSON
Charlottee, XV12-17

1981

DAVIES
Gwenllean, XV13/4-13

DAVIS

Arline Rich, XV13/4-6
Charles, XV13/4-39

Don, XVI12-10

Elizabeth, XV12-26
Glen, Mr. & Mrs., XVI13/4-49
Kipling, XVI12-10

Kit M. (Rich), XV13/4-39
Lincoln Chad, XVI12-10
Mary, XVI13/4-15

Rita (Graber), XVI2-10
Sidney, XVI2-10

Sue Ann, XVI13/4-49

DAY

Caroline Louise, XV13/4-14

Foster, XV13/4-15

Susan (_)(wife of Foster),
XVI13/4-15

de FRAMINGHAM

Agnes (Wingfield),
XVI13/4-46

Elizabeth, XV13/4-46

Elizabeth (Walworth),
XVI13/4-46

John, XV13/4-46

DEIHL
Mary Elizabeth, XV11-23

DeMARIS
James, Mrs., XV11-31;
XV12-31; XVI13/4-55

DEMING

Catherine, XVI1-1;
XV13/4-1, 36, 43

Catherine (Meddaugh),
XV13/4-40

Catherine M., Mrs., XIV2-1,
24

Richard, XV13/4-40

DENNEY

H. Robert, XV13/4-23

Marjorie Ann, XV13/4-23

Maxine Ann (Zilhman),
XV13/4-23

de QUINCEY
(), Baron, XV13/4-16

DeRICK
Michael, XV11-30; XVI12-30;
XV13/4-52

DESPAIN
Lillian, Mrs., XV11-31;
XVI12-31; XVI13/4-55

de TOURNER
Mary, XV13/4-15

DIBBLE

David, XV13/4-16
Phebe, XV13/4-16

Phebe (Lane), XV13/4-16

DICKENS
Adeline, XV13/4-42

DICKEY
John, XVI13/4-44

DISMORE

Eli, XVI1-26

Elizabeth, XVI11-26

Ellie, XVI11-26

John, XVI1-26

Nathaniel, XV11-26
Nathaniel “Elly”, XV11-26
Sarah Ann, XVI11-26

DIX

Fralan, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-5

Fralan L., XV13/4-6

Helen (Rich), XV13/4-6

DIXON
Ethel (Rich), XV13/4-18



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

DOANE
Hannah, XV11-25

DOCHSTADER

())(husband of Cornelia),
XVI3/4-14

Cornelia (Balch), XV13/4-14

DOCHSTEDTER
Maria, XVI13/4-14

DONNELLY
Emma, XVI12-26

DOWNING

() (husband of Katie Rich),
XVI1-5

Katie (Rich), XVI11-5

DRAKE
Hazel, Mrs., XV13/4-22

DRUCK

Dennis Alan, XV13/4-49

Donna (Rich), XV13/4-49

Donna Ruth (Rich),
XVI13/4-49

Heath Edwin, XV13/4-49

Karen (Druck), XV13/4-49

Melody (Fuller), XV13/4-49

Reid Alan, XV13/4-49

William, XV13/4-49

DUNFEE

Elizabeth (Johnson),
XVI13/4-15

Mary E., XV13/4-14

Sarah (Stites), XV13/4-14

Thomas, XV13/4-14

Wm. C., XVI3/4-15

DUNHAM
Abigail, XV11-24

DUNN

Ada Marian, XV13/4-13

Charles Jacob, XV13/4-13

Elizabeth Ann “Libbie”,
XVI13/4-13

1981

DUNN, cont.

Jacob, XV13/4-14

Maria (Dochstedter),
XVI13/4-14

DYCKMAN

Esther Tennant, XV13/4-13

Evert Brown, XV13/4-14

Harriet (Hinckley),
XVI13/4-14

J. (Kierson), XV13/4-15

Jan, XV13/4-15

Jacob, XV13/4-15

Maria (Smith), XV13/4-14

Mary (de Tourner),
XVI13/4-15

Mary (Turner), XV13/4-15

William, Jr., XV13/4-15

William, Sr., XV13/4-15

Wm.,, Jr., XVI3/4-14

DYER

Evelyn, XVI13/4-6

John, XV13/4-6

Ruth, Mrs., XV13/4-4, 6

EARSLEY

(), Mrs., XVI12-22, 24
Charles, XV13/4-38
Harriet (Rice), XV13/4-38
Mary, XV13/4-38

EATON

Bill, XV13/4-3
William, XV13/4-5
William H., XVI13/4-6

ECCLES

Jerry Edward, XV13/4-24

Ruth Anne (Graber),
XVI13/4-24

EDGE
Elizabeth, XV11-26

EICHER

A. Leon, XVI2-10

Anna (Rich), XVI1-6;
XVI12-10

EICHER, cont.

Anna (Wenger), XVI12-10
Bruce Radleigh, XVI2-10
Christian, XV11-6; XVI12-10
Daniel, XV12-10

David, XVI12-10

David A., XVI12-10

Ella L., XVI2-10

Jack, XVI2-10

Julianna, XVI12-10
Margaret, XVI2-10

Olive M., XVI12-10
Rosemary, XVI2-10
Susan, XVI12-10

Wilbert R., XVI12-10
Wilbur, XVI12-10

ELLINGER
Ruth Alice, XV13/4-40

EVANS

Benjamin, XV13/4-39
Harry, XV13/4-39

Isaac, XV13/4-39

Jerusha (Rich), XV13/4-39
Joel, XV13/4-39

Josiah, XV13/4-39
Martin, XV13/4-39

Mary (Speed), XV13/4-39
Sue, XV13/4-39

Will, XV13/4-39

EWING
Jean, XV13/4-15

FAGAN
Mary, XVI13/4-42

FANNING
Frederick, XVI12-22

FELCON
Eleanor, XV13/4-15

FERRIS
Blanche Lockhart, XV12-14



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

FFARABAS
Daniel, XVI11-25
Deborah (Rediat), XVI11-25

FILLMORE
Harriette, XV11-25

FISHBEIN
Morris, Dr., XVI12-15

FITCH
Elizabeth S., XV13/4-38

FITE
Violette, XVI12-20

FITZ ALAN
Elizabeth, XV13/4-46

FLAGG
Hannah, XV11-25

FLANDERS
M. Arline, XV13/4-6

FLETCHER

Bettie, XVI11-28

Christian Wayne, XV11-28
Eleanor (Rich), XV11-28

FORAL
Dorothy R., Mrs., XV11-31;
XVI12-31; XVI13/4-55

FORBES

Abigail (Severns), XVI11-25
Alice Rich, XV13/4-50
Daniel, XV11-25

Elisha, XV11-25

Hannah (Flagg), XVI11-25
Martha, XVI11-25

FORBUSH

Hannah (Haywood),
XVI1-25

Jonathan, XVI11-25

1981

FOWLER

Clark, XVI1-6

Elizabeth Naomi (Stolfus),
XVI1-6

FRAMINGHAM
James, Sir, XV13/4-46

FRANKLIN
William A., Mrs., XVI11-31;
XVI2-31; XV13/4-55

FRASIER
Elsie, XVI11-1,7

FRAZIER

Alexander, XV12-18

Sarah, XVI11-9; XVI2-18, 26
Sarah (Coppock), XVI2-18

FREDERICK

Catherine Ann, XV13/4-25
Charles Richard, XV13/4-25
Christine Lu, XVI13/4-25
Mary Jo, XVI13/4-25

Peter Graber, XV13/4-25
Sara Lu (Graber), XV13/4-25

FREEMAN

(), Mr., XVI11-18

Elizabeth, XVI11-29;
XVI12-29; XVI13/4-51

Jennie, XV13/4-40

FREYSS
Anne, XV13/4-49

FREYSS-COLE
Cedar Oceanus, XV13/4-49

FRY

Bonnie (Butler), XV13/4-48
Mary Annette, XV13/4-48
Thomas “Alec”, XVI3/4-48
William L., XV13/4-48

FULLER
Melody, XV13/4-49

GALLOWAY

Ella Mapps, XV13/4-13

George, XVI13/4-14

James McFarland, XV13/4-14

Willamina “Minnie”,
XVI3/4-14

GALSWORTHY
John, XVI2-14

GALUCIA
Lucy Louisa, XVI13/4-17

GARDINER
Miriam (Mirium/Merum),
XV13/4-38

GARDNER

Erle Stanley, XVI2-16
Harriet, XV13/4-37
Mabel, XV13/4-30

GAY

Anna (Loomis), XVI11-14
Clarissa (Tennant), XVI11-14
Henry R., XVI11-14

Laura Ann, XV11-13
Rhodolphus, XVI11-14

GERBER
Nancy Jean, XV13/4-24

GERMAN

Mabel Valentine (Rich),
XVI13/4-37

Osgood H., XV13/4-37

GIBBS

Alexander, XV13/4-32

Ann, XVI12-12

George, XV13/4-32

George Albert St. George,
XV13/4-32, 34



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

GIBBS, cont.

George Judson, XV13/4-32,
34

James, Mrs., XV13/4-44

Maria Louise, XV13/4-32

Miriam, XV13/4-32, 34

Sarah (Grimsdich)(Hunt),
XVI12-12

Sarah (Hunt), XV13/4-32

Thomas, XV12-12;
XVI13/4-32, 33

GILBERT
Catherine, XVI11-6
Elizabeth, XVI11-6

GILLIAM
Donnie (Rich), XV13/4-17

GLANZMAN
Mattie, XV11-6

GLANZMAN/
GLANGMAN

Andrew, XVI1-5, 6
Catherine (Rich), XVI1-5, 6
Katie (Rich), XVI1-6

GOEHRING
Cina Louise, XVI2-27
Mary (Rich), XVI11-28

GOERTZON
Mary Lou, XV13/4-48

GOLDSMITH
Jacob, XVI11-5
Lena (Schantz), XVI1-5

GORHAM
Beatrice McKenzie, XVI12-10

GORSELINE

Alonzo, XVI3/4-40

Emma (Preston), XV13/4-40
Mary, XV13/4-40

1981

GOUSELL

Elizabeth, XV13/4-46

Elizabeth (Fitz Alen),
XVI13/4-46

Robert, Sir, XV13/4-46

GRABER

Adrian, XV12-11

Barbara Ann (Rich),
XV13/4-24

Barbara Rebecca, XV13/4-24

Bernice Ruth, XV13/4-25

Beulah Mae, XV13/4-25

Bonnie Jean (Kaufman),
XVI13/4-24

Clarence Elmer, XVI13/4-24

David Lee, XVI13/4-24

Donald Duane, XV13/4-25

Doris Mae (Roth), XV13/4-24

Duane, XVI2-11

Elizabeth (Schroll), XVI2-10

Esther Elizabeth, XV13/4-24

Evelyn Louise (Scarff),
XV13/4-25

Gerald Grant, XV13/4-24

Gloria Ann (Richard),
XV13/4-24

Jerod, XVI12-11

Joan Leslie, XV13/4-25

Jocelyn, XVI2-11

Joseph, XV13/4-24

Larry Willis, XV13/4-25

Laverne, XVI12-10

Leland, XVI12-10

Lois Irene, XVI13/4-25

Lynita, XVI2-11

Marilyn Kay, XV13/4-24

Marjorie Helen (Watts),
XVI13/4-25

Mary, XVI11-6

Nancy Jean (Gerber),
XV13/4-24

Peter J., XVI13/4-24

Philip Leon, XV13/4-24

Phyllis (Palmer), XVI2-11

Rachel Elizabeth, XV13/4-25

GRABER, cont.

Raymond Peter, XV13/4-24

Richard Joseph, XV13/4-24

Rita, XVI2-10

Robert Bates, XV13/4-25

Russell Paul, XV13/4-24

Ruth Anne, XV13/4-24

Saloma Martha (Bare),
XVI13/4-24

Sara Ida (Rich), XV13/4-24

Sara Lu, XV13/4-25

Scott David, XV13/4-24

Sharon Kay, XV13/4-25

Sheldon, XVI2-11

Sherrill Ann (Moore),
XVI13/4-25

Thomas Virgil, XV13/4-25

Treva, XVI2-11

Victoria (Richenberger),
XV12-10

Violet Ruth (McGinnis),
XVI13/4-25

Virgil Rich, XV13/4-25

Welma Barbara, XV13/4-24

Wendell James, XV13/4-25

Willis Joseph, XV13/4-25

GRAY

Jeremiah, XVI13/4-16
Mary (Stott), XV13/4-16
Sarah Sturges, XV13/4-15

GREEN

Abigail, XV13/4-16, 43
Evelyn, XV13/4-40

John, XV13/4-16

Mary (Warren), XV13/4-16
Rachel, XV12-18

GREENHAW
Sherry (Rich), XVI12-27

GRIDLEY
Esther, XV13/4-40



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

GRIMSDITCH

Frances, XVI2-12

Jane (Rich), XV13/4-32

Jane (Rich), Lady, XVI2-12

Sarah, XV12-12

Thomas, XV12-12;
XV13/4-32

GROSS
Maranda, XV12-17

GRUBB
Elizabeth, XVI12-18

HAGERMAN
Harry, Mrs., XVI11-31;
XVI12-31; XVI13/4-55

HAKES
Zoe, XVI3/4-41

HALE
Emma, XV13/4-46

HALL
Emily Coate, XV13/4-41
Velva, Mrs., XVI13/4-22

HAMMON
Todd, XVI3/4-22

HARDEN

Lois Vernadine (Rich),
XVI1-27

Melody, XVI11-27, 28

HARDING
Ann Borden, XVI12-4;
XV13/4-5

HARDZOG

Chad, XV13/4-22

Clarence, XV13/4-22

Jeff, XV13/4-22

John, Mr. & Mrs., XVI13/4-22
Tiny, XIV3/4-22

HARP
Betty, XVI11-26

1981

HARPER
Eva, XVI11-6

HART
(), Mr., XVI1-18

HARTER

Jay, XV13/4-50

Vicki, XV13/4-50

Woodrow, XV13/4-49

Woodrow, Jr., Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-50

Woodrow, Sr., XV13/4-50

HARTMAN
Lydia, XVI13/4-14

HARTZLER
Magdelene, XV11-6

HATCH

George T., XVI1-31;
XVI12-31; XVI3/4-5, 55

Louise, XVI13/4-5, 6

HATHORNE
Ada, XV13/4-40

HAYWARD
Amelia, XVI13/4-46

HAYWOOD
Hannah, XV11-25

HEAPS

Annie (Benson), XV13/4-13

George, XV13/4-13

James G., XV13/4-13

Joe George, XVI13/4-13

Lillian Edna (Pratt),
XVI13/4-13

Ruth Geraldine (Jones),
XVI13/4-13

HEAPS-NELSON

George, XV13/4-13

James Jarvis, XV13/4-13, 16

Marilyn Ann (Rich),
XV13/4-13

HEMMY

Arthur, XV13/4-41
Bessie (Rich), XV13/4-41
Theodore, XV13/4-41

HENRY
Lora, XVI11-28

HENSON

()(husband of Anna Rich),
XVI1-5

Anna (Rich), XVI1-5

HERD

G. Ronald, XVI1-1

Harold, XV13/4-42

Harold Rich, XV13/4-42

Harold Shields, XV13/4-42

James Horace, XV13/4-42

Malcolm Dick, XV13/4-42

Margaret Zoe, XV13/4-42

Margaret Zoe (Rich),
XV13/4-42

Michael Douglas, XV13/4-42

Pamela Sue, XV13/4-42

Ronald, XVI2-1, 24;
XV13/4-1, 43

HERRON
George, XVI13/4-5

HIGGINS
(), Mr., XVI1-16
(), Mrs., XV13/4-36

HILL
(), XVI3/4-21

Abigail, XVI1-14
Emily, XV13/4-47

HILLIARD

Abigail (Hill), XVI1-14
Dimmis, XVI1-14
Minor, XV11-14

HILTON
Rebecca, XVI13/4-46



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

HINCKLEY

Catherine (Randall),
XVI13/4-15

Gershom, XV13/4-14

Gershom, Sr., XV13/4-15

Harriet, XV13/4-14

Prudence (Tennant),
XVI13/4-14

HINDS

Anna (Corlis), XVI1-14
Corlis, XVI1-14

Janet (McMaster), XVI11-14
Jesse, XVI1-13

John, XVI11-14

Sarah, XVI11-13

Sarah (Stanford), XVI11-13

HINSHAW
Diane, XVI2-1
Diane (Rich), XV13/4-22

HOGAN

Christina, XV13/4-5

Frances X., XV13/4-5

Julia, XV13/4-5

Julia (Rich), XVI1-1, 3, 10,
11, 23, 28, 30, 31; XVI2-1,
9,15, 19, 25, 30, 31;
XVI13/4-1, 3, 4, 5, 23, 35,
44,52, 55

Katherine, XV13/4-4, 5

Richard, XV13/4-5

HOHEIMER

Dian (Shields), XV13/4-49
Karen (Druck), XV13/4-49
Staci Lynn, XV13/4-49
Trent, XV13/4-49

HOLCOMB
Alice, XVI11-11

HOLL/HOLE

Peter, XVI13/4-15

Susannah Margaret (_)(wife
of Peter), XV13/4-15

1981

HOLLENBECK

Henry, XV13/4-40

Rachel (Meddaugh),
XV13/4-40

HOLMBERG
Anna, XVI11-6

HONER

Endora Simyra (Meddaugh),
XVI13/4-40

Olin, XV13/4-40

HOPKINS
Constance, XV12-13
Grace E., XV13/4-6
Stephen, XVI2-13

HORTON
Marie B., Mrs., XV13/4-22

HOULDIN

Catherine (Merwin),
XVI11-25

James S., XVI1-25

Nancy C. (Brown), XVI11-25

Priscilla (Rich), XVI11-1, 25

William M., XVI1-25

HOWE

Diane, XV13/4-16

Scroop-Lord Viscount,
XVI13/4-16

HOWLAND
Charles, XV12-26
Harriet (Rich), XVI12-26

HULL

Jacob, XVI3/4-14

Margaret Emma, XV13/4-14

Mary (Linkenfelter),
XVI3/4-15

Nancy Jane (Sproul),
XVI3/4-14

Peter, XVI13/4-15

Susannah Margaret (_)(wife
Of Peter), XV13/4-15

HUNT

Douglas Gene, XV13/4-23

Frances (Grimsditch),
XV13/4-32

Jeanne Marie, XV13/4-23

John Jefferson, XV13/4-23

Marjorie Ann (Denney),
XV13/4-23

Martha Annette, XV13/4-23

Richard, XVI12-12;
XV13/4-32

Sarah, XVI12-12

HUNTER
Margaret, XV12-25

HUNTLEY

Andrew, XVI11-14

Elisha, XVI11-14

Elizabeth ()(wife of
Andrew), XIV1-14

Jerusha, XVI11-13

Mary (Walbridge), XVI1-14

HURST
Charles, VXI13/4-47

JACKSON
Ethel, XV13/4-40

JACOBS
Mary, XVI12-20

JAMES
Frances, XVI13/4-46

JAYNES
Laura, XV13/4-38
Samuel, XV13/4-38

JENSEN
Angela, XV13/4-50

JOHNSON

Aaron, XVI13/4-45

Agnes Gertrude, XV13/4-41
Benjamin, Jr., XV13/4-45
Benjamin, Sr., XV13/4-45



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

JOHNSON, cont.

Charles E., XV13/4-38

Chester A., XVI11-31;
XVI2-31; XVI3/4-1, 5, 6,
55

Elizabeth, XV13/4-15

Eva Glendora (Rich),
XVI13/4-41

George, XV13/4-45

Helma Genevieve (Rich),
XVI13/4-38

Henry Theodore, XV13/4-41

John, XV13/4-41

Mary (Cleveland),
XVI13/4-45

Moses, XV13/4-45

Myrtle Brintola, XV13/4-41

Robert C., XVI12-22

Robt. C., XVI12-23

Sarah Wallgate (Johnson),
XVI13/4-45

Selma, XV13/4-48

JOHNSTON
William Henry, XV13/4-41

JONES

()(wife of Luther Rich),
XVI13/4-36

Ada Marian (Dunn),
XVI13/4-13

Adrian, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-50

Alice “Teeny” (Rich),
XVI13/4-41

Alonzo Wm., XV13/4-13

Daniel, XV13/4-50

Eliza (Newton), XV13/4-14

Gladys Edna, XV11-6

Gwenllean (Davies),
XVI13/4-13

Kathy, XV13/4-50

Mark, XV13/4-49

Philena, XV13/4-41

Robert, XV13/4-50

Ruth Geraldine, XV13/4-13

Ruth Mae, XV13/4-50

Sue Ann (Davis), XV13/4-49

1981

JONES, cont.

Thomas, XV13/4-41
William, XV13/4-14
William Hugh, XVI13/4-13

JUuDD

Matilda, XV13/4-36, 39

Renda (Rich), XV13/4-36

Renda/Lurenda/Brenda
(Rich)(Smith), XV13/4-39

William James, XV13/4-39

JUNE
(), Mrs., XVI1-24

KAUFMAN

Bonnie Jean, XVI13/4-24

Edna Ramseyer, XVI11-1, 4;
XVI12-1, 9; XV13/4-1, 23

KEENEY
Lucretia, XV13/4-16

KEITH
Margaret, XV13/4-5

KELLER
Inez (Rice), XV13/4-36

KELLOGG

Henrietta Matilda (Nichols),
XVI1-13

Jerusha (Huntley), XVI1-13

Joseph, XVI11-14

Levi, XVI1-13

Lorinda Ruth, XVI11-13

Maraba (Nichols), XVI11-14

Martha (Wells), XVI11-14

Orrin, XVI1-13

Stephen, XVI1-14

KEOHAN
Lucy (Rich), XVI11-28

KETTERLING

David, XVI2-11

Debbie, XVI12-11

Jane (Magdefran), XVI12-11

KETTERLING, cont.
Jerry, XVI2-11

KIERSON
J., XVI3/4-15

KNAACK

Bill, XV13/4-5

Jean, XVI13/4-5

Jean Hall, XV13/4-1, 29

Valerie, XV13/4-5, 31

William, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-5

KNACK
Bill, XVI11-28
Jean, XVI11-28

KNAIN
Arlene Rich, XV11-31;
XVI2-31; XV13/4-55

KNAPP

Anna Rachel, XV13/4-38

Brace I., XV13/4-1, 43

Brace Ismond, XV13/4-40

Elizabeth (Preston),
XV13/4-36

Ismond E., XV13/4-40

Ruth Alice (Ellinger),
XV13/4-40

Ruth Minnie (Brace),
XVI13/4-40

Virginia Ann (Wells),
XVI13/4-40

KNOWLES
Mercy, XVI11-23; XV13/4-46

KONRAD

Anna, XVI11-1, 4; XVI12-1, 9;
XV13/4-1

Catherine, XVI1-5

KOTIS

Samuel, XVI12-28

Stanley, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV12-28



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

KRABILL

Lena Ada (Rich), XVI3/4-24
Lester, XV13/4-24

Lester B., XV13/4-24

KRESSLY
Lillian (Rich), XVI12-28
Ralph H., XV12-28

KUEHN
Melody (Harden), XVI11-27,
28

KUPEC

Barbara (Rich), XVI11-28
Lynn, XV11-28

Roger, XVI11-28

LaBOUNTY

David, XVI2-11

Gary, XVI12-11

Jacklyn, XVI2-11

Kathryn (Schroll), XVI12-11
Lisa, XVI2-11

Michael, XV12-11

LAMBETH
Lola, XV13/4-22

LAMONT
Jeanette, XV13/4-43

LAMPE
Jan, XVI13/4-23

LANE

David, XV13/4-16

Doug, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

Phebe (Redfield), XV13/4-16

LATHROP

Homer, XV13/4-40

Sylvia “Fay” (Meddaugh),
XVI13/4-40

LEE
Adeline, XV13/4-42
Eleanor, XV13/4-42

1981

LEE, cont.

John, XV13/4-42

Joseph, XV13/4-42
Martin, XV13/4-42
Philena, XV13/4-42
Philena (Rich), XV13/4-42
Robert, XV13/4-42

Robert Guy, XV13/4-42

LEGG
Velma, XVI13/4-40

LEGGS
Pearl, Mrs., XV13/4-35

LEICHEY
John A., XVI1-1, 4; XVI2-1,
9; XVI3/4-1, 23

LEJA
Virginia Rich, XVI11-31;
XV12-31; XVI13/4-55

LEWIS

Alvina Rich, XVI11-31;
XVI12-1, 2, 13, 31;
XVI13/4-1,2,4,5,6, 8, 48

Annette, XV12-14

George, XVI2-14

George Alexander, XVI12-13

George Frederick, XVI12-13

Hughena (Macdonald),
XVI2-13

John, XVI2-14

Lucy (Rich), XVI12-13

LIDDINGTON
Patricia, XVI11-1; XVI13/4-1,
36, 43

LIGNS
Eva, XVI13/4-40

LINCOLN
Ruth, XV13/4-30

LINDSEY
John, J.P., XVI12-19
Sarah, XV12-19

LINKENFELTER
Mary, XV13/4-15

LITCHFIELD
Lynn (Kupec), XVI11-28
Mark, XV11-28
Scott, XVI11-28

LITTLE
Mary, XVI13/4-15
Sarah Jane, XVI12-25

LIVERMORE
Anna, XVI11-14

LOCKWOOD
Anna Mae, XVI13/4-44
Rachel Rich, XVI13/4-44

LOMBARD

Asa, IV, XVI1-27

Asa Cobb Paine, XV11-27

Asa Cobb Paine, Jr.,
XVI11-27

Asa Cobb Paine, I,
XVI11-27

Edward Everett, XV11-27

Gladys (Newcomb), XVI11-27

Lee Bradley, XVI1-27

Priscilla (Ryder), XVI11-27

LOOMIS
Anna, XVI1-14
Elizabeth, XVI1-14

LOTT

Allen Chilson, XV13/4-39

Martha Place, XV13/4-39

Nancy Field (Place),
XVI13/4-39

LOY
John, XVI1-21

LUCAS

Elijah, XV13/4-46

Sally, XV13/4-46

Sarah (Shaw), XV13/4-46



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

1981
LUFKIN MARSH McMAHON, cont.
Kate Naomi, XV13/4-46 Ngaio, XVI2-16 William A., XVI12-28
William A., Sr., XVI13/4-45
LYNCH MARSHALL William A, Jr., XV12-28

Bessie Romelia (Rich),
XVI13/4-38

Evelyn, XV13/4-38

Henrietta, XV13/4-38

Marguerite, XV13/4-38

Mary, XV13/4-38

Richard J., XV13/4-38

LYONS

David, XVI2-11

Mary, XVI12-27

Richard, XVI2-11
Sheryl (Miller), XVI2-11
Steven, XVI2-11

MACDONALD

Barbara, XVI11-27
Hughena, XVI12-13

Jack, XVI1-27

Madeline (Rich), XVI11-27

MAGDEFRAN

Anna (Miller), XVI12-11
Don, XVI2-11

Frances (Backas), XV12-11
James, XVI2-11

Jan, XVI2-11

Jane, XVI2-11

Janet, XVI2-11

Joni, XVI12-11

Julie, XV12-11

Willis, XV12-11

MALONEY
Evelyn, XVI12-25

MANILOW
Barry, XVI1-4

MARKLE

George, XV13/4-41
Harvey, XVI3/4-41
Ina (Rich), XV13/4-41

(), Mr. & Mrs., XVI11-18

MARTIN
Esther (Roberts), XV13/4-31
John, XV13/4-31

MASLEN
Ann, XV13/4-46
Joseph, XV13/4-46

MASSEY
Hannah, XV12-18

MAY
Dorothy, XV13/4-30

MAYNARD
Frances, XVI13/4-46

MAYO

Asey, XVI12-16

Charles E., XVI1-29;
XV12-29; XVI13/4-51

McBEATH/McBETH

Frances (Pitzer)(Rich),
XVI2-19

Samuel, XVI2-19

McDOUGALL
Robert, XV13/4-50

MCcGINNIS
Violet Ruth, XV13/4-25

McGUIRE
Winona, XVI2-11

McKAY
John, Mrs., XVI12-10
Roberta (Roth), XV12-10

McMAHON
Helen, XV12-28
Helen M., XVI13/4-44

William A., Sr., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI2-28

McMASTER
Janet, XV11-14

McNAMARA
Donna Jean, XV13/4-49

MEDDAUGH

Ada (Hathorne), XV13/4-40

Catherine, XV13/4-40

Don Boughton, XV13/4-40

Elmer, XV13/4-40

Endora Simyra, XV13/4-40

Esther (Gridley), XV13/4-40

Ethel (Jackson), XV13/4-40

Eva (Ligns), XVI13/4-40

Evelyn (Green), XV13/4-40

F. Preston, XV13/4-40

Florence, XV13/4-40

Frank L., XV13/4-40

Frank W., XV13/4-40

George Leonard, XV13/4-40

James, XV13/4-40

One (Starkweather),
XV13/4-40

Preston C., XV13/4-40

Rachel, XV13/4-40

Sarah (Wood), XV13/4-40

Simara (Preston), XV13/4-40

Sylvia “Fay”, XV13/4-40

Velma (Legg), XV13/4-40

Velma “Eloisia”, XVI13/4-40

MEEKES
Mary Mary, XV13/4-38

MEHRER

Dorothy Ann, XV13/4-50

Harold, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-50

MENARD
Eleanor Rich, XV13/4-6



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

MERTENS

Anthony Robert, XV13/4-23

Chad Daniel, XV13/4-23

Christine Ann (Zilhman),
XVI13/4-23

Daniel, XV13/4-23

Michael Joseph, XV13/4-23

MERWIN
Catherine, XVI11-25

MIDDLETON
Prudence, XV13/4-8

MILLER

Anna, XVI2-11

Barbara, XVI11-5

Beatrice, XVI12-10;
XVI13/4-23

Bernice, XVI12-10

Brenda, XVI2-11

Carol (Brace), XVI2-11

Elizabeth (Rich), XVI11-6;
XVI12-10; XV13/4-23

Joanne (Warren), XVI12-11

Jodi, XVI12-11

Kirk, XVI1-11

Larry, XVI12-11

Lori Lynn, XVI12-11

Peter, XVI11-6; XVI12-10;
XV13/4-23

Sheryl, XVI2-11

Winona (McGuire), XVI2-11

Woodrow, XVI2-11

MONTAGUE

Anne (Rich), XVI2-12
Edward, XV13/4-4
Edward, Sir, XVI12-12
Lord Manchester, XV12-12

MOORE

Alice, XV13/4-50

Carrie Louise, XVI13/4-13

Charles, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

Cora A., XV13/4-37

Coral, Mrs., XV13/4-50

Corey, XVI13/4-50

1981

MOORE, cont.

Daniel, XV13/4-50

Emily (Crane), XV13/4-15

Enoch, XVI13/4-37

George Redfield, XV13/4-14

H.H., Mrs., XVI11-31;
XV12-31; XVI13/4-55

H. Huston, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-50

Huston, XVI13/4-50

James, XV13/4-50

John, XV13/4-15

Joshua, XV13/4-16

Lisa, XV13/4-50

Louisa Day (Underhill),
XVI3/4-14

Mary Elizabeth (Redfield),
XVI3/4-14

Miles, XV13/4-16

R. James, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-50

Roberta, XV13/4-50

Sarah Ann (Compton),
XV13/4-37

Sherrill Ann, XV13/4-25

Wm Henry, Rev., XVI3/4-14

MORELAND
Thelma Irene, XVI12-27

MOUNKES

Alphus C., XV13/4-22

Arlin, XV13/4-22

Arthur E., XV13/4-22

Bill, Mr. & Mrs., XV13/4-22

Calvin, XVI13/4-22

Calvin, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

Denna, XV13/4-22

Eldon, XVI13/4-22

Everett W., XVI13/4-22

Gary, Mr. & Mrs., XV13/4-22

llene, XV13/4-22

Jim, XV13/4-22

John W., Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

Lois Laural, XV13/4-22

Neal, XV13/4-22

Neil A., XV13/4-22

MOUNKES, cont.

Richard F., XV13/4-22

Roxie,XV13/4-22

Veron, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-22

William E., XV13/4-22

MOWRY
Esther Ahlin, XV13/4-6

MOYNEAUX

Diane (Howe), XV13/4-16
F., XVI3/4-16

J., XVI3/4-16

MUELLER
Jane Rich, XV13/4-1, 19

MULFORD
Ann, XVI1-25

MULKS
Charles, XV12-23

MULLINS
Wm., XV13/4-16

MUNCH
Victor, XVI11-10

MURPHY

Gilbert, XV13/4-38

Mabel Leonaa (Rich),
XV13/4-38

NAYLOR

Cora (Crowne)(Rich),
XV13/4-43

Wilson, Mrs., XV13/4-43

NEALE

Walter, Captain, XV13/4-30

Walter, Governor,
XV13/4-1, 29, 30

NELSON

Barbara Jo, XV13/4-24
Benjamin H., XV13/4-24
Boyd Harold, XV13/4-24



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

NELSON, cont.

Joe George (Heaps),
XVI13/4-13

Paul Joseph, XV13/4-24

Ruth Geraldine (Jones),
XVI13/4-13

Welma Barbara (Graber),
XVI13/4-24

NEWBY

Barnabus, XVI12-18
Rachel (Green), XVI12-18
Rebecca, XVI12-17

NEWCOMB
Gladys, XVI11-27

NEWKIRK
Elizabeth, XVI11-14

NEWTON
Eliza, XV13/4-14
Nancy, XV13/4-44

NICHOLS

Caleb, XVI1-14, 25

Caleb R., XVI1-13, 25

Henrietta Matilda, XV11-13,
25

Henrietta Matilda (Rich),
XVI11-13

Maraba, XVI11-14

NICHOLSON

David, XV13/4-23

Diane (Zilhman), XV13/4-23
Richard, XV13/4-23

NICKERSON
Dean S., XV13/4-28

NIXON
(), President, XVI1-1

NOBLET
(), Dr., XV13/4-44

1981

NORTON
Georgia Roetta, XV13/4-17
Sarah, XV11-10

NORWOOD
Richard, XV13/4-33

OLSON
Millicent, XV13/4-23

OSTERMAN

Christian, XV11-14

Elizabeth (Newkird),
XVI1-14

Elizabeth (Shannon),
XVI1-13

Mary Ann, XVI1-13

William, XV11-13

OWENS
Beatrice R., XV11-31;
XV12-31; XVI13/4-55

PACE

Cynthia Viola (Stolfus),
XVI11-6

Susan, XVI12-20

Walter Robert, XVI11-6

PAINE
(), Mr., XVI1-15, 16

PALMER

Alice Elizabeth, XVI11-13

Dimmis (Hilliard), XV11-14

Isaac, XVI11-13

Israel, XVI11-14

Laura Ann (Gay), XVI1-13

Phyllis, XVI2-11

Rachel () (wife of Tyler),
XVI1-14

Tyler, XVI1-14

PARFITT
John W., XVI1-1, 4, 5;
XVI2-1, 9; XVI3/4-1, 23

PARK

Alvina (Plaster), XVI12-17

Dora Elva (Riggle), XVI2-17

Ethel, XV13/4-5

Geraldine Irene, XVI12-17

Isiah, XVI12-17

Joseph L., XVI12-17

Lyman Leroy, XVI12-17

Rebecah (Showalter),
XVI2-17

Robert, XV13/4-5

PARKER

Connie, XV13/4-4

Connie, Mrs., XVI13/4-5

Constance W., XVI13/4-5

E.L., Jr., Mrs., XVI11-31;
XVI12-31; XVI13/4-55

Lawrence, Jr., Mrs., XVI2-1

PATCH
Horace, XV13/4-40
Olive (Preston), XV13/4-40

PATTERSON
Betsey, XVI13/4-5

PAUL

Emma Louise, XVI12-17

John, XV12-17

Martis (_)(wife of John),
XVI12-17

PAYNE
(), Mr., XVI1-17

PECK
Althena, XV13/4-48

PENDERGRASS
Ann, XVI12-25

PENN
William, XV13/4-44

PENNER
Hulda F., XV13/4-48



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

PERKINS
Jeremy, XV13/4-50
Karminita, XV13/4-50

PERRY

Bessie, XV13/4-41
Evelyn (Rich), XV13/4-41
Harriet F., XV13/4-46

J. Hugar, XV13/4-41
Lutie, XVI13/4-41

T.A., XVI13/4-41

PHILLIPS

Adams, XVI11-13

Alice Lorinda, XVI11-13

Anna (_)(wife of Joshua),
XVI1-14

Burdette, XVI11-13

Esek, XVI11-13

Freelove ()(wife of Joshua),
XVI1-14

Huldah (Adams), XV11-13

Joshua, XVI1-14

Laura May (Sawin), XVI11-13

Lorinda Ruth (Kellogg),
XVI1-13

Sarah (Hinds), XVI11-13

William Irwin, XVI11-13

PIERCE
Amanda, XV13/4-14

PITZER
Christian, XV12-19
Frances/Fanny, XVI12-19

PLACE
Nancy Field, XV13/4-39

PLASTER

Alvina, XVI2-17

Charlottee (Davidson),
XVI2-17

Hannah (Massey), XVI12-18

Henry, XV12-18

James, XV12-18

William H., Captain,
XVI2-17

1981

POE

() (husband of Sarah Rich),
XVI2-25

Sarah (Rich), XVI12-25

PRATT

Joe, XVI3/4-13

Lillian Edna, XV13/4-13
Sarah (Bartlett), XV13/4-13

PRENCE
Thomas, XV12-4

PRESTON

Alexander Campbell,
XVI13/4-39

Allen J., XV13/4-40

Edward R., XV13/4-40

Elizabeth, XV13/4-36, 39

Emma, XV13/4-40

Henry Lovell, XV13/4-39

Jennie (Freeman), XV13/4-40

Levi Campbell, XV13/4-40

Martha Place (Lott),
XVI13/4-39

Mary (Gorseline), XV13/4-40

Olive, XVI13/4-40

Orlando Bixby, XV13/4-40

Rhoda A., XVI13/4-40

Roxanna (Rich), XV13/4-39

Sam Eliza, XV13/4-39

Simara, XV13/4-40

Velma “Eloisia”
(Meddaugh), XV13/4-40

PROGER
Bart, XV11-24; XV13/4-45
Barton B., XV13/4-6
Barton B., Mrs., XV12-28
B.B., Mrs., XVI11-31;
XV12-31; XVI13/4-55
Elizabeth Abby, XV13/4-6
Helen M., XVI11-24;
XV13/4-6, 45
Julia M., XVI13/4-6
Michael A.M., XV13/4-6
William B.R., XV13/4-6

PUCKLE
Bertram S., XVI13/4-33

QUIGGLE

Ekuzabeth (Cochran),
XV12-17

Mary Francis, XV12-17

Richard, XVI2-17

QUIMBY
Clara, XVI13/4-16

RAMSEY/RUMSEY
Gladys, XV13/4-38

RANDALL
Catherine, XV13/4-15

RAPP
Harriet, XV13/4-14

REBLEZ

Carmen, XV13/4-50

Donna Jean, XV13/4-50

Donna Jean (McNamara),
XVI13/4-49

Robert, XV13/4-49

Robert, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-50

REDFIELD

Daniel, Jr., XV13/4-16

Eben, XV13/4-15

Ebenezer, XV13/4-16

Mary Elizabeth, XV13/4-14

Phebe, XV13/4-16

Phebe (Dibble), XV13/4-16

Sarah Sturges (Gray),
XVI13/4-14

REDIAT
Deborah, XVI11-25

REMINGTON
Helen Marie Badger,
XV13/4-46



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

REPP

Cecil, XV13/4-22

Curtis, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-22

Janet, XV13/4-22

RESER
Roy, XVI13/4-22

RETTIE

Alison, XVI11-28

James, XV11-28

Jeanette “Jan” (Rich),
XVI1-28

REYNOLDS
Joshua, XVI12-20
Lou Annie, XVI12-20

RHINELANDER
Philip, Jr., XVI1-25

RIBBLE
Nellie Ellen, XV13/4-41

RICE

Delia (Winslow), XV13/4-39

Fred, XV13/4-39

Harriet, XV13/4-38

Mary, XV13/4-39

Matilda (Judd), XV13/4-39

Matilda (Judd)(Rich),
XVI13/4-36

Samuel Thomas
(Harrington), XV13/4-36

RICH

(), Capt., XVI1-10

(), 3" Earl of Warwick,
XVI1-19

(L)(Bridgeman), XV13/4-47

() (ones), wife of Luther,
XV13/4-36

(O (Welch)(wife of
Christian), XVI1-5

Ab, XVI13/4-17, 18

Abigail, XV13/4-16

Abigail (Green), XV13/4-16,
43

1981

RICH, cont.

Adeline (Dickens),
XVI13/4-42

Albert, XV12-15, 17;
XVI13/4-46

Albert (Doc) O., XVI3/4-39

Albert Merlee, XV13/4-38

Alden, XVI1-11

Alexander, XVI12-25

Alexander Gross, XVI12-13,
14

Alford, XVI13/4-17

Alfred, XVI12-21; XVI3/4-18

Alice “Teeny”, XVI13/4-41

Alice () (wife of Josiah
Rich), XV13/4-39

Allen, XVI2-20, 21;
XVI13/4-18

Allison, XV13/4-17

Alma Louisa, XVI1-11

Almira, XV12-24; XV13/4-38

Alonzo, XVI12-20

Alson, XVI2-21

Alvin, XVI12-21

Alvina Smith, XV12-13, 14

Amanda, XVI11-24

Amanda (Pierce), XV13/4-14

Amelia, XV13/4-43

Amelia (Hayward),
XVI13/4-46

Amos, XVI11-23

Andrea Gabriel, XV13/4-48

Andrew Jackson, XVI1-21

Ancil, XV13/4-43

Ann (Crozier), XV13/4-41

Ann (Mulford), XVI11-25

Ann (Pendergrass), XVI12-25

Anna, XVI11-5, 6, 21;
XVI2-10; XV13/4-23

Anna (Konrad), XVI1-1, 4, 5;
XVI2-1, 9, 10; XVI3/4-1,
23

Anna (Livermore), XVI1-14

Anna (Thomas), XVI12-26

Anna M., XV13/4-39

Anna Rachel (Knapp),
XVI13/4-38

Anne (Rich), XVI12-12

Annie, XV13/4-42

RICH, cont.

Aquila, XVI11-25

Art, XVI13/4-12

Arthur, XVI12-20

Arthur Draper, XV13/4-13

Arthur Freeborn, XVI11-1

Arthur J., XVI11-27

Arza, XVI1-26

Asa, XVI11-23

Atkins, XV13/4-45

Aveline, XVI12-26

Balthazar, XV11-30; XVI2-

30; XV13/4-52

Barbara, XVI1-5, 6, 21, 28;
XVI13/4-23

Barbara (Macdonald),
XVI11-27

Barbara (Miller), XVI1-5

Barbara (Wittmer), XVI1-5

Barbara Ann, XV13/4-24

Barbara Morris (Beavan),
XVI13/4-49

Barnabus, XVI1-1

Barrett G., XVI12-27

Barzillai, XV12-16

Bathsheba, XVI11-23

Bell, XVI12-25

Ben, XVI11-22

Ben C., XVI13/4-16

Ben Cornelius, XV13/4-16

Benjamin, XV11-21, 22;
XVI13/4-47

Bertha Anna, XV13/4-37

Bertie, XV13/4-41

Bessie, XVI13/4-41

Bessie Romelia, XV13/4-38

Bethia, XVI11-23

Betsy, XV13/4-38

Brenda, XV13/4-39

Brintola, XV13/4-42

Caleb S., XVI13/4-46

Callie, XVI1-5

Calvin, XVI1-25; XV12-20,
21

Caroline, XV13/4-42

Carrie (_)(wife of Horace
Horatio, XV13/4-42

Cash, XV11-22



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.
Catherine, XVI1-5, 6, 23;
XV12-25; XVI13/4-23, 37
Catherine (Gilbert), XVI1-6
Catherine (Konrad/Conrad),
XVI1-5

Catherine (Whiteman),
XVI2-26

Catherine W., XV13/4-37

Charles, Mr. & Mrs.
XV12-27

Charles F., XV12-20

Charlotte (Scruton),
XV13/4-42

Christian, XVI11-1, 4, 5, 6;
XVI2-1, 9, 10; XVI13/4-1,
23

Cinda Louise (Goehring),
XVI12-27

Clarence, Jr., XVI12-27

Clarence Gifford, XV12-27

Clementine, XVI12-21

Clifford, XVI11-23

Clinton, XV12-16

“Coley”, XVI3/4-41

Cora A. (Moore), XV13/4-37

Curtis, XV11-24

Cynthia, XVI2-21

Dale, Mr. & Mrs., XV13/4-22

Dallas, XV13/4-22

Dan, XVI1-5; XVI13/4-23

Daniel, XV11-6

Daniel Konrad, XVI1-5, 6;
XVI12-10

David, XVI1-1, 10, 24;
XVI2-1, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26;
XV13/4-1, 16, 35, 36, 37,
43

David, Captain, XVI12-22, 23,
24, 26; XVI13/4-37

David, Jr., XVI11-10;
XVI12-24; XV13/4-37

David B., XVI1-26

David Lee, XVI12-27

Delpha (Wright), XVI12-25

Diane, XV13/4-22

Dick H., XV13/4-36

Dickie Horace, XV13/4-41

1981

RICH, cont.

Donald E., XVI1-1, 9, 31;
XV12-31; XVI3/4-1, 9, 22,
55

Donald E., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-22

Donna, XV13/4-49

Donna Ruth, XV13/4-49

Donnie, XV13/4-17

Dora (Tavilli), XV13/4-38

Earle, XVI12-16, 28

Ebenezer, XVI1-1

E.C., XVI1-22

Ed, XVI1-1; XVI13/4-50

Edd, XVI2-21

Eddie, XV13/4-22

Edward, XV11-21, 22;
XVI13/4-18

Edward Ashley, XVI11-1

Edward Ashley, Jr., XVI1-1,
3; XVI13/4-50

Edward C., XVI1-1, 21

Edward Jesse, XV13/4-49

Edwin S., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-50

Eldon S., Dr., XV13/4-48

Eleanor, XV11-21, 28;
XV13/4-50

Eli, XVI2-21

Eliakim, XVI1-23

Elias, XVI11-23

Elisha, XV13/4-15

Eliza, XV11-24

Elizabeth, XVI11-6, 21, 23,
26; XV12-10, 21, 25, 26,
27, 28; XVI13/4-16, 23, 43

Elizabeth ()(wife of Alson
Rich), XVI12-21

Elizabeth (Beeson), XVI11-9;
XV12-26; XVI13/4-46

Elizabeth (Davis), XVI12-26

Elizabeth (Gilbert), XVI11-6

Elizabeth (Grubb), XV12-18

Elizabeth (Savage), XVI2-1,
20, 21

Elizabeth (Tompkins),
XV13/4-16

Elizabeth Abby, XVI12-28;
XV13/4-45

RICH, cont.

Elizabeth Jane “Jennie”,
XVI11-26

Elizabeth Merriam,
XVI13/4-43

Elizabeth S. (Fitch),
XV13/4-38

Ella Mapps (Galloway),
XVI13/4-13

Elliakim, XV11-23

Elliott, XV12-20

Elmer, Mrs., XV13/4-5

Elmer, President, XV13/4-3

Elmer R., XVI1-1, 31;
XVI2-1, 2; XVI13/4-6

Elmer Ray, XVI2-31;
XV13/4-55

Elmine, XVI13/4-18

Elmira, XV13/4-38

Elsie Opal, XVI13/4-48

“Em”, XVI3/4-47

Emily (Hill), XV13/4-47

Emily Coate (Hall),
XV13/4-41

Emma, XVI11-6, 24; XVI2-21

Emma (Donnelly), XV12-26

Enos A., XVI13/4-11

Ernest B., XV13/4-46

Estelle (Chaffee), XV13/4-37

Ester (Wright), XV13/4-41

Esther Tennant (Dyckman),
XVI13/4-13

Ethel, XV13/4-18

Eugene, XVI11-23

Eva, XVI13/4-42

Eva (Harper), XVI11-6

Eva Glendora, XVI13/4-41

Evelyn, XVI1-1, 25;
XVI2-14; XV13/4-4, 5, 6,
41,55

Everett, XVI12-27

Ezekiel, XVI1-1; XVI13/4-35,
49

Fannie, XV12-10

Fannie (Wittmer), XV11-6

Fannie Veronica (Wittmer),
XVI11-5, 6

Fanny, XV11-6

Fanny Parr, XV12-20



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Fanny (Wittmer), XVI11-5

Fayette, XV11-22

Ferdinan, XVI2-21

Flora (Sidwell), XV12-25

Florence, XVI1-24

Frances, XVI11-22;
XVI13/4-32

Frances/Fanny (Pitzer)(wife
of Jacob), XVI12-19

Francis Orrin, XV13/4-38

Frank, XV13/4-48

Franklin P., XVI12-20

Fred, XV12-15

Gary, XVI13/4-22

George, XV13/4-43

George Washington,
XVI12-25

Georgia, XV13/4-18

Georgia Roetta (Norton),
XVI3/4-17

Geraldine Irene (Park),
XVI2-17

Gerry, XVI13/4-3

Gilbert, XV11-23

Gladys (Ramsey/Rumsey),
XVI13/4-38

Granville, XV12-21

Gretta, XV13/4-3

Hannah, XV12-25

Hannah (_)(wife of David),
XVI1-10

Hannah (_)(wife of Capt.
David), XV13/4-37

Hannah (Doane), XVI11-25

Hannah (Thomas), XVI11-25

Harriet, XV12-26

Harriet (Gardner), XV13/4-37

Harriet E., XV13/4-37

Harriet F. (Perry), XV13/4-46

Harriette (Fillmore),
XVI11-25

Harvey, XVI11-23

Harvey Butler, XVI12-21

Helen, XVI11-31; XVI12-14,
31; XV13/4-4, 6, 43, 55

Helen J., XV13/4-6

Helma Genevieve,
XVI13/4-38

1981

RICH, cont.

Henrietta Matilda, XVI11-13

Henry, XV11-24; XVI12-28;
XV13/4-44, 45

Henry, Capt., XVI11-24

Henry Johnston, XV13/4-42

Henry M.., XV13/4-37

Henry Roland, XVI11-31;
XVI2-31; XV13/4-55

Henry S., XVI13/4-21

Henry Sylvanus, XV13/4-19

Henryetta Leona, XV12-26

Herman Edgar, XV13/4-49

Hester K. (_)(wife of David,
Jr.), XV13/4-37

Horace, XV13/4-39

Horace Hakes, XV 13/4-42

Horace Horatio, XV13/4-41,
42

Horatio S., XVI12-10

Howard L., XV11-31;
XVI2-31; XV13/4-49, 55

Hubert Ormal, XV13/4-38

Huldah, XV11-30; XVI12-30;
XVI13/4-52

Huldah F. (Penner),
XV13/4-48

Ida Mary (Aughenbaugh),
XVI2-17

Ina, XV13/4-41

Isaac, XVI12-17, 27;
XVI13/4-46

Jackson, XV12-21

Jacob, XVI11-21, 22, 30;
XVI2-19, 20, 25, 30;
XVI13/4-44, 52

Jacob, Jr., XV13/4-44

Jacob Marion, Major,
XV12-25

James, XV11-21; XVI2-13,
25, 26; XVI13/4-37, 47

James Edward, XV12-25

James Henry, XV13/4-37

James W., XV13/4-48

Jane, XVI2-12, 21;
XV13/4-32

Jane, Lady, XVI2-12

Jane () (wife of Granville),
XVI2-21

RICH, cont.

Jane (_)(wife of Martin),
XVI12-21

J.C., XVI2-25

Jeanette “Jan”, XVI1-28

Jeanette (Lamont),
XV13/4-43

Jerusha, XV13/4-39

Jesse, XVI2-1, 20, 21

Jesse Hinshaw, XV13/4-49

J. Harry, XV13/4-49

J.M., XVI3/4-44

Joe, XVI13/4-18, 44

Joe Ann, XVI2-21

Joel, XVI1-1, 10; XVI2-1,
22,23, 24, 26; XVI13/4-1,
35, 36, 39, 41, 43

Joel P., XVI1-22

John, XVI1-5, 6, 9, 15, 22,
23, 24, 30; XVI2-1, 18, 19,
21, 25, 26, 30; XVI13/4-23,
42,43, 46, 49, 52

John, Deacon, XVI1-24

John, Jr., XVI12-18;
XV13/4-46

John Abner, XVI12-25

John Alexander, Jr., XV11-26

John Alexander, Sr.,
XVI1-26

John Calvin, Col., XVI1-26

John H., XVI12-26

John Harrington, Captain,
XVI2-16, 28

John Horace, XVI12-26

John J., XV11-22, 24

John L., XVI1-31; XVI12-31;
XV13/4-55

John W., XVI11-22

Jonathan, XV11-25

Joseph, XVI11-5, 6, 9, 21, 22,
30; XVI12-13, 18, 21, 26,
30; XVI13/4-24, 46, 49, 52

Joseph Albert, XV12-17;
XV13/4-46

Joseph K., XV13/4-23, 24

Joshua, XVI11-14, 25;
XV13/4-47

Josiah, XVI11-24; XV12-28;
XV13/4-36, 39, 45



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Jott, XV 13/4-47

J. Phillip, XV13/4-49

Judy, XVI12-21

Julia, XVI1-1, 3, 10, 11, 23,
28, 31; XVI2-1, 9, 15, 25,
30, 31; XVI13/4-1, 3, 4, 5,
23, 35,42, 44,52, 55

Katherine (Ball), XVI11-28

Katheryne (Beaty), XV12-25

Kathryn, XVI1-1, 22, 26, 29;
XVI12-1, 3, 29; XVI13/4-3,
51

Kathryn M., XVI11-31;
XVI2-31; XVI13/4-6, 55

Katie, XVI1-5, 6

Keith, Sr., XV13/4-13, 15, 16

Keith, Sr., Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI12-27

Keziah, XV12-26

Kit M., XV13/4-39

Lamont, XV13/4-43

Larry Lynn, XVI12-17;
XV13/4-46

Laura, XV12-24; XV13/4-18,
38

Laura A., XVI11-22

Lavice, Miss, XVI11-25

Lawrence Albert, XV12-17;
XV13/4-46

Lawrence P., XV11-28

Leander Jackson, XV12-20

Learned, XV13/4-14

Lena Ada, XVI13/4-24

Leona, XV13/4-18

Leonard Freeman,
XV13/4-22, 50

Leonor M., XV13/4-6

Leroy, XVI1-24

Leroy Hardy, XVI12-25

Lester Henry, XV13/4-37

Lewan, XVI12-20

Lewis Gardner, XV13/4-38

Lewis Gerald, XV13/4-38

Lillian, XV12-28; XV13/4-41

Lillie Margaret, XV11-26

Lizzie, Miss, XVI11-24

Lizzie (Schantz), XVI11-5

Lois Vernadine, XVI11-27

1981

RICH, cont.
Lothario, XVI12-20
Lottie (Copell), XV13/4-43
Lou Annie, XVI12-20, 21
Louie Martin, XV13/4-41
Louise, XVI1-21; XVI12-26;
XVI13/4-5, 16
Louise (Warren), XV13/4-16
Louise Adele (Warren),
XVI13/4-13
Lucy, XV11-23, 28;
XVI2-13; XVI3/4-18
Lurenda, XVI13/4-39
Luther, XVI11-25; XVI13/4-36
Lutie (Perry), XVI13/4-41
Lydia (Young), XVI1-23
Lyle, XV11-28
Mabel Leonaa, XV13/4-38
Mabel Valentine, XV13/4-37
Mable (Young), XVI12-17
Madeline, XVI11-27
Marcella (Cram), XVI1-11
Mahlon, XV13/4-5
Maizie, XVI12-20
Margaret, XV11-21; XVI2-21
Margaret (Angel), XVI12-21
Margaret (Hunter), XV12-25
Margaret Zoe, XV13/4-42
Maria (Cole), XV13/4-42
Maria Matilda, XV11-26
Marianne (Wyatt), XVI11-25
Marilyn Ann, XV13/4-13
Marion, XV13/4-17
Mark, Rev., XVI11-25
Marlin E., XVI12-20
Marshall H., XVI11-21
Martha, XV11-24; XVI2-21
Martha (Wall), XVI12-18
Martha Suzanne, XV13/4-48
Martin, XV12-21; XV13/4-36,
39,41, 42
Mary, XVI1-5, 6, 21, 22, 28;
XVI2-21
Mary (_)(wife of Solomon
A.orV.), XVI2-20
Mary (Davis), XV13/4-15
Mary (Earsley), XV13/4-38
Mary (Fagan), XV13/4-42
Mary (Graber), XVI11-6

RICH, cont.

Mary (Jacobs), XV12-20

Mary (Sewell), XVI2-25

Mary A., XVI13/4-37

Mary Abbey (Wattles),
XV13/4-38

Mary Almira, XV13/4-37

Mary Annette (Fry),
XV13/4-48

Mary E., XVI12-20

Mary Elizabeth, XVI11-24

Mary F., XV13/4-46

Mary Jane, XV11-26

Mary K., XVI1-22

Mary Lou, XV13/4-48

Mary Mary (Meekes),
XV13/4-38

Mary W. (Waldron),
XVI13/4-37

Mathias, XVI11-23

Matilda, XV13/4-42

Matilda (Judd), XV13/4-36

Maud (Speed), XV13/4-38

Maudie Augusta, XVI13/4-17

McCajah, XVI12-21

Melissa, XV13/4-41

Mercy, XVI11-23

Mercy (Knowles), XVI11-23;
XVI13/4-46

Mildred, XV12-26;
XV13/4-43

Millard, XV13/4-18

Milly ()(wife of William),
XVI12-25

Minerva, XVI12-20

Miriam (Mirium/Merum)
(Gardiner), XV13/4-38

M.M., XVI3/4-47

Modena, XV13/4-42

Modena (Tyler), XVI13/4-42

Moses, XV13/4-49

Myrel J., XVI12-26

Nancy, XVI11-22; XVI2-21,
25; XVI13/4-18

Nancy (_)(wife of Alfred),
XVI2-21

Nancy (Stovall), XV13/4-44

Nathan, XV11-23, 24

Nathaniel, XV13/4-14, 45



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Nathaniel, Sir, XV11-20;
XV12-12; XV13/4-32, 33

Nellie Ellen (Ribble),
XV13/4-41

Nettie, XV13/4-41

Nicholas, XV11-10, 11;
XVI13/4-16, 35, 43

Obadiah, XVI11-24, 25, 26,
30, XVI2-21, 28, 30;
XVI13/4-45, 52

Olan, XV13/4-18

0.P.,, XVI2-23

Ora Ann, XVI13/4-38

Orin (Orrin) Pierson,
XV13/4-38

Orrin P., XVI2-22, 24

Oscar, XVI1-23, 24

Otis, XV13/4-18

Pace, XVI12-20

Paten, XV11-22

Paul, XVI12-16

Pearl (Thomson), XVI11-28

Percy, XVI12-26; XVI13/4-47

Permelia, XVI1-21

Peter, XVI11-6, 21, 23;
XV13/4-23

Peter I, XVI1-5

Peter Il, XVI1-5

Peter Wall, XV12-18;
XV13/4-46

Phebe (_)(wife of Nathaniel),
XVI13/4-14

Pheraba, XVI12-21

Philemon, XV13/4-37

Philena, XV13/4-42

Philena (Jones), XV13/4-41

Philopena, XVI11-21

Phoebe, XVI12-26

Phoebe Ann, XV11-26

Polly, XVI11-24; XV13/4-36,
47

Preston, XVI11-21

Priscilla, XV11-25, 30;
XV12-30; XVI13/4-50, 52

Priscilla Montgomery
(Stinson), XV13/4-41

Prosper, XVI12-26

1981

RICH, cont.

Prudence Electa (Smalley),
XV12-26

Ralph B., XVI12-20

Ransom, XVI12-23, 24

Ranson, XV13/4-38

Ranson John, XV13/4-38

Rawley, XVI12-26

Rebecca, XV11-30; XVI2-30;
XV13/4-17, 18, 52

Rebecca (Newby), XVI12-17

Rebecca (Thomas), XVI11-24

Renda, XV13/4-35, 36, 39

Repina, XV13/4-38

Reuben, XVI11-15; XVI2-21

Reuben, Deacon, XV11-24

Rial, XVI12-21; XV13/4-18

Richard, XVI1-1, 15, 19, 20,
23, 24, 25, 26, 30;
XV12-13, 28, 30;
XV13/4-4, 31, 32, 35, 44,
45, 46, 47, 49, 52

Richard, 1% Baron Rich,
Lord Chancellor of
England, XV13/4-32

Richard, Lord Chancellor,
XVI13/4-4, 6, 32

Richard, Sir, Privy Councilor,
XVI11-19

Rile, XVI13/4-17

Robert, XV12-20; XV13/4-4,
32,33

Robert, Earl of Warwick,
XV13/4-30

Robert, 1% Earl Warwick,
XVI11-19; XVI13/4-32

Robert, Second Earl of
Warwick, XVI12-12;
XV13/4-33

Robert, 2" Earl Warwick,
XV13/4-32

Robert, 3 Earl Warwick,
XV13/4-32

Robert Clinton, XV12-27

Robert Homer, XV12-20

Robert W., XVI11-31;
XV12-31; XVI13/4-55

Robert Wyman, Jr.,
XV13/4-49

RICH, cont.

Robert Wyman, Sr., Mr. &
Mrs., XVI13/4-49

Roxana, XV13/4-36

Roxanna, XV13/4-36, 39

Rufus, XVI12-20

Rush, XV12-20

Ruth, XVI12-21

Ruth Louise, XV13/4-4

Sabrina Brintola, XV13/4-42

Sam, XVI12-25

Samantha, XV12-20

Samuel, XVI1-1, 23, 26;
XV12-24, 26, 30;
XVI13/4-16, 35

Samuel Arthur, XV11-26

Samuel B.G., XVI13/4-46

Samuel Walter, XVI11-27, 28

Sara lda, XVI13/4-24

Sarah, XV11-21, 22, 23, 30;
XVI12-21, 25, 30;
XVI13/4-32, 46, 52

Sarah (Frazier), XVI1-9;
XV12-18, 26

Sarah (Norton), XVI1-10

Sarah (Roberts), XVI11-25;
XV13/4-31, 46

Sarah (Sanders), XVI12-18

Sarah A. ()(wife of David),
XV12-20

Sarah Ann, XVI12-25

Sarah Ann (Dismore),
XVI1-26

Sarah Eleanor (Smith),
XVI13/4-37

Sarah F., XVI12-20

Sarah Jane (Little), XVI12-25

Sarah Maree, XVI11-24

Selma, XVI13/4-48

Seton H., XVI1-25

Sheb, XV12-21

Sherry, XVI12-27

S.M., XVI13/4-17, 18

Solomon, XVI2-1

Solomon A., XVI12-19, 20

Solomon V., XVI12-19, 20

Stanford, XV12-20, 21

Stanford Merton, XV12-21;
XV13/4-1, 17, 18



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

RICH, cont.

Susan (Pace), XVI12-20

Susan (Wyatt), XVI11-26

Susan Ellen, XV13/4-45

Susan Sarah S. (Beales),
XVI11-25

Susannah, XV11-21

Susanna Rosetta, XVI11-26

Sybil, XV13/4-43

Sylvanus, XV11-30;
XV12-30; XVI13/4-42, 52

Taze, XVI1-22

Thankful, XVI11-15

Thelma Irene (Moreland),
XVI12-27

Thomas, XVI11-21, 23, 30;
XVI12-19, 20, 21, 25, 30;
XVI13/4-46, 52

Thomas Jefferson, XVI12-25

Thomas P., XV13/4-46

Thurston, XV13/4-38

Tilman, XVI12-26

Tom, XVI12-21; XVI13/4-17,
44

Usibius, XV12-21

Verena (Widmer), XV13/4-24

Veronica (Wittmer), XVI11-6

Veronica “Fannie”
(Wittmer), XVI12-10

Victoria, XVI11-22

Violette (Fite), XV12-20

Warren, XVI11-22, 29;
XVI2-1, 3, 20, 29;
XVI13/4-3, 4,5, 51

Warren A., XVI11-1, 19, 20,
31; XVI2-11, 31;
XV13/4-1, 6, 26, 55

Washington L., XVI11-23

Wayne, XVI1-28

Wellington, XV12-26

Will, XV13/4-36

William, XV11-21, 24;
XV12-20, 21, 25, 26

William Arthur, XV13/4-37

William Barrett, XV12-27;
XVI13/4-13

William Barrett, Il, Dr.,
XV12-27

William David, XVI11-24

1981

RICH, cont.
William Eugene, XV11-24
William K., XV13/4-37
William Madison, XVI11-26
William Nelson, XV11-24
William Pierson, XV13/4-38
William Treat, XV13/4-45
Willis E., XV13/4-48
Willis S., Captain, XVI11-28
Willis Scott, XVI11-28
Yolenda, XV13/4-50
Zaccheus, XVI11-30;
XV12-30; XVI13/4-52
Zoe (Hakes), XV13/4-41
Zoeth, XV12-28; XV13/4-45
Zoeth, Jr., XV13/4-45

RICHARD

Gloria Ann, XV13/4-24
Lizzie (Schantz), XVI1-5
Peter, XVI1-5

RICHE
William, XIV1-30; XV12-30;
XVI13/4-52

RICHENBERGER
Victoria, XVI12-10

RIGGLE

Dora Elva, XVI12-17

Eli, XVI2-17

John Warnick, XVI12-17

Mary Francis (Quiggle),
XVI12-17

Rachel () (wife of Eli),
XVI2-17

RITCH
Nicholas, XV11-30;
XVI12-30; XV13/4-52

ROBERTS

Elizabeth (Framingham),
XVI13/4-46

Esther, XVI13/4-31

Frances (James), XV13/4-46

Frances (Maynard),
XVI13/4-46

ROBERTS, cont.

Kyle, XV13/4-22

June, XV13/4-22

Rebecca (Hilton), XV13/4-46

Sarah, XV11-25; XVI13/4-31,
46

Thomas, XVI13/Thomas,

XVI13/4-46

Thomas, Governor,
XV13/4-1, 29, 31

Walter, XV13/4-46

ROBERTSON
Mary Elizabeth, XV13/4-47

ROBINSON

Chris, XV12-11

Janet (Magdefran), XVI12-11
Steve, XVI2-11

ROSE
(), Capt., XVI1-17, 18

ROTH

Bernice Ruth (Graber),
XVI13/4-25

Byron Clarence, XV13/4-25

Coutney Lee, XV13/4-25

Doris Mae, XV13/4-24

Duane Joseph, XV13/4-25

Eudora, XVI2-10

Franklin, XVI12-10

Gordon James, XV13/4-25

Jacob, XVI12-10

Margaret (Eicher), XVI2-10

Max Wayne, XV13/4-25

Roberta, XVI12-10

Theodore David, XV13/4-25

ROUNSVELLE
John, XVI11-10; XV12-23

ROUSE
Mabel (Cushing), XV13/4-30
William, XV13/4-30

RUSSELL
John, XVI12-25
Sarah Ann (Rich), XVI2-25



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

1981
RYDER SCHANTZ, cont. SEWELL
Jeanne, XV13/4-6 Peter, XVI1-5 Mary, XVI12-25
Priscilla, XV11-27
Thomas, XV13/4-6 SCHERMERHORN SHANNON
Elizabeth, XVI11-14 Elizabeth, XVI11-13
SALTUS Elizabeth (Schermerhorn),
Miriam (Gibbs), XV13/4-32, SCHMIDT XVI1-14
34 Elsie Opal (Rich), XV13/4-48 John, XVI11-14
Samuel, Esq., XV13/4-34 Gerald, XV13/4-48
Henry B., XV13/4-48 SHARP
SANDERS James, XV13/4-48 Rachel, XV13/4-15
Joseph, XV12-18 Richard, XV13/4-48
Rebeccah (_)(wife of SHAW
Joseph), XVI2-18 SCHNEIDER Johnathan, XV13/4-46
Sarah, XV12-18 Darrel, Mr. & Mrs., Mary (Atwood), XV13/4-46
XVI13/4-22 Sarah, XV13/4-46
SAVAGE Sarah (Rich), XV13/4-46
Elizabeth XVI2-1, 20, 21 SCHROEDER Thomas, XVI13/4-46
Fred C., XV13/4-39
SAWIN Mary (Rice), XVI13/4-39 SHIELDS
Alice Elizabeth (Palmer), May, XV13/4-36 Dian, XVI13/4-49
XVI1-13 June Yale, XI1V3/4-49
Eleanor (Annis), XVI11-13 SCHROLL
Ethan, XV11-13 Bernice (Miller), XVI12-10 SHIVELY
George, XVI1-14 Elizabeth, XVI12-10 Arnie, XVI12-10
Horace Crocker, XVI11-13 Espey, XVI2-10 Dorothy, XVI2-10
Horace Eugene, XVI11-13 Evelyn, XVI2-11 Ella L. (Eicher), XVI2-10
Laura May, XVI1-13 Kathryn, XVI2-11 Richard, XVI12-10
Mary Ann (Osterman), Richard, XV12-11 Robert, XVI12-10
XVI1-13 Theodore, XVI12-10
Ruth (Crocker), XVI1-14 SCHWARTZ
Barbara, XVI1-1 SHOWALTER
SAWYER Barbara (Ward), XVI11-13 Rebecah, XV12-17
Alma Louisa (Rich),
XVI1-11 SCOTT SIDWELL
Martha, XV13/4-5 Flora, XVI2-25
SAYERS Martha, Mrs., XV13/4-4
Dorothy, XVI12-16 SIME
SCRUTON (), Mrs., XVI1-15, 16, 18
SCARFF Charlotte, XV13/4-42
Evelyn Louise, XV13/4-25 SLOUGH
SELBY Betty J. Rich, XVI12-1, 21
SCHANTZ Horatio, XV13/4-42
Barbara (Rich), XVI11-5 Sabrina Brintola (Rich), SMALLEY
Catherine, XVI11-5 XV13/4-42 Prudence Electa, XV12-26
Chris, XVI1-5
Lena, XVI1-5 SEVERNS SMITH
Lizzie, XVI1-5 Abigail, XV11-25 Ansel, XV13/4-39
Mary, XVI11-5 Emma (Hale), XV13/4-46




KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SMITH, cont.

Dorothy, Mrs., XV13/4-22

Ethel, XV13/4-5

Evelyn (Rich), XVI1-1, 25;
XVI12-14; XV13/4-4, 5, 6,
50, 55

Florence Rich, XVI11-24

J.E., Mrs., XV13/4-5

J. Eric, XV13/4-6

Joel R., XV13/4-39

Joseph, XV13/4-46

Maria, XV13/4-14

Paul, XV13/4-6

Renda/Lurenda/Brenda
(Rich), XV13/4-39

Ruth, XV13/4-6

Sarah Eleanor, XV13/4-37

SNOOK
()(Roberts), Mrs.,
XVI13/4-31

SNOW

Alice W., XVI3/4-5

Constance (Hopkins),
XVI2-13

Nicholas, XV12-13

SNYDER
Lois M., XV13/4-6
Priscilla (Rich), XV13/4-50

SORENSON
Evelyn, XVI13/4-6

SPAEP
Rachel, XV13/4-15

SPARKS

Anthony, XV13/4-22

John, Mr. & Mrs., XVI13/4-22

Leslie, XV13/4-22

Margaret, Mrs., XV13/4-22

Roy, Mr. & Mrs., XV13/4-22

Roy Lee, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

SPEED
Henry, XV13/4-38

1981

SPEED, cont.
Mary, XV13/4-39
Maud, XV13/4-38

SPROUL

Jean (Ewing), XV13/4-15
Nancy Jane, XV13/4-14
Squire Billy, XV13/4-15
William W., Sr., XV13/4-15

STANBERRY
Algerman B., XVI13/4-17

STANDISH
Myles, Captain, XV12-4

STANFORD

Caleb, XVI1-14

Joseph, XVI1-14

Ruth (Cozens), XVI1-14

Sarah, XV11-13

Sarah (_)(wife of Joseph),
XVI1-14

STARKWEATHER
One, XV13/4-40

STEFANIAK

David Brown, XVI2-27

Edward William, XVI12-27

Hazel (Brown), XVI12-27

Joan Marie (Williams)
(Tabor), XV12-27

Kellie Jeanne (Tabor),
XV12-27

Kristen Marie, XVI12-27

STEVENS

Elizabeth (Rich)(Stone),
XVI2-26

Esther Williams, XV12-26

Isaac, XVI12-26

STINSON
Priscilla Montgomery,
XVI3/4-41

STITES
George, XV13/4-15

STITES, cont.
Mary (Little), XV13/4-15
Sarah, XV13/4-14

STOCKWELL
Harold, Mr. & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

STOLFUS

Anna (Holmberg), XVI1-6

Benjamin, XVI11-6

Bertha, XV11-6

Christian Hartzler, XVI11-6

Cynthia Viola, XVI11-6

Daniel Rich, XVI1-6

Elizabeth Naomi, XVI11-6

Emma (Rich), XVI1-6

Gertrude Carol, XV11-6

Gladys Edna (Jones), XV11-6

Lee Roy, XVI11-6

Magdelene (Hartzler),
XVI1-6

Mary (Rich), XVI1-6

Simeon, XV11-6

Violet M. (Walters), XVI11-6

William Albert, XV11-6

STOLTZFUS
Benjamin, XVI11-6
Emma (Rich), XVI1-6

STONE
Elizabeth (Rich), XV12-26
Samuel, XV12-26

STOOKEY
Norman, Mrs., XVI11-31;
XV12-31; XVI3/4-55

STOREY
(U (wife of Elkanah Young,
Jr.), XVI13/4-45

STOTT
Mary, XVI13/4-16

STOUT
Rex, XVI2-16



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

SOUTHWORTH

Alice (Carpenter),
XVI13/4-30

Edward, XV13/4-30

STOVALL

A.G., XVI3/4-47

Anna, XVI13/4-47

Callie, XV13/4-47

Clotes Nettie, XV13/4-47

Donnie, XV13/4-47

Elizabeth L. (Carter),
XVI3/4-47

George, XV13/4-44

Gussie, XVI13/4-47

Isaac, XV13/4-47

James “Jim” Henry,
XVI13/4-47

Mary Elizabeth (Robertson)
(Taylor), XV13/4-47

Maude E., XVI13/4-47

Munson E., XV13/4-47

Nancy, XV13/4-44

Nancy (Newton), XV13/4-44

Willie, XV13/4-47

SUMMERS

Callie Lyons, XVI12-27

Edwin Lee, XVI2-27

Edwin T., Rev., XVI12-27

Edwin T., Reverend & Mrs.,
XVI2-28

Elizabeth (Rich), XV12-27

Mary (Lyons), XVI12-27

T.R., XVI3/4-47

Tyler Rich, XVI2-27

SWARTZENRUBER
Beulah Mae (Graber),
XV13/4-25
Dale Eugene, XV13/4-25
Douglas Jay, XV13/4-25
Joyce Ann, XVI13/4-25
Lois Irene (Graber),
XV13/4-25
Sara Jo, XV13/4-25
Scott James, XV13/4-25
Susan Ann, XVI13/4-25
Wilbur P., XVI13/4-25

1981

SWEENEY

Elizabeth H., XV11-31,
XVI2-31; XVI3/4-3, 4, 6,
8,55

TABOR

Joan Marie (Williams),
XVI2-27

Kellie Jeanne, XV12-27

TATMAN

Ann, XV13/4-22

Charles, XV13/4-22

Chris, XVI13/4-22

Jimmie, XVI13/4-22

Michael, Mr., & Mrs.,
XV13/4-22

TAVILLI
Dora, XV13/4-38

TAYLOR

Daniel, XV12-10

Mary Elizabeth (Robertson),
XVI13/4-47

Michael, XVI12-10

Phoebe Atwood, XVI12-16

Rosemary (Eicher), XVI2-10

Timothy, XVI2-10

William J., XVI12-10

TENNANT

Clarissa, XVI1-14

Elizabeth (Loomis), XVI1-14
John, XVI1-14

Prudence, XV13/4-14

TEY
Josephine, XVI12-16

THOMAS

()(husband of Louise Rich),
XVI12-26

Abigail (Dunham), XVI11-24

Anna, XV12-26

Elizabeth Ann “Libbie”,
XVI13/4-13

Hannah, XVI11-25

James, XVI11-24

THOMAS, cont.

John, XVI11-24

John Wesley, XV13/4-14
Louise (Rich), XVI12-26
Lydia (Hartman), XV13/4-14
Rebecca, XVI1-24

Rebecca (Atkins), XVI1-24
William, XV11-24

THOMPSON
Keziah, XVI11-14
Ruby B., XVI13/4-5
Ruth L., XV13/4-5
Ruth Louise (Rich),
XVI13/4-4

THOMSON
Pearl, XVI11-28

THORNE
Marian Rich, XV11-31;
XV12-31; XVI13/4-55

TINKHAM
John A, XVI1-1, 21, 22

TOMPKINS
Elizabeth, XVI13/4-16

TREAT
John Harvey, XVI11-29;
XVI12-29; XVI13/4-51

TROYER

Cherie, XVI2-11

Evelyn (Schroll), XVI12-11
Gary, XVI12-11

Harold, XVI12-11

Julie, XVI12-11

Mark, XVI12-11

TUCKER

Gid, XVI13/4-44
Mack, XV13/4-44
Mart, XV13/4-44
Norman, XVI11-26

TURNER
Mary, XVI13/4-15



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

TYLER
Modena, XV13/4-42

UNDERHILL

Anna (Webber), XV13/4-15

Caroline Louise (Day),
XVI13/4-14

Clara (Quimby), XV13/4-16

Henry William, XV13/4-14

James, XV13/4-16

John, Capt., XVI13/4-16

Louisa Day, XVI3/4-14

Nathaniel, XV13/4-15

URBAND
David, XVI11-28
Lora (Henry), XVI1-28

VANDERLIP
Frank, XVI12-14

VAN DYKE
Peter, XV13/4-33

VAN STONE
(), Father, XVI2-28

VICK
John, Reverend, XVI11-19

VOIGHT
Cynthia, XV13/4-22

WALBRIDGE
Mary, XVI11-14

WALDO
John, XV13/4-36
Polly (Rich), XV13/4-36

WALDRON
Mary W., XV13/4-37

WALKER

Annis, XVI13/4-50

Christine, XV13/4-50

Gary, XVI13/4-50

Glen, Mr. & Mrs., XV13/4-50

1981

WALL
John, XV12-18
Martha, XVI12-18

Phebe (Buffington), XVI2-18

WALLDISER

())(husband of Mary Rich),
XVI1-5

Mary (Rich), XVI1-5

WALTER

Almira (Brown), XV13/4-36,
38

Benjamin, XV13/4-36, 38

Elijah, XV13/4-36

Nancy (Seymour),
XVI13/4-36

Nancy (Weymour),
XVI13/4-38

Repina (Rich), XV13/4-36,
38

WALTERS
Violet M., XVI11-6

WALWORTH
Elizabeth, XV13/4-46

WARD
Alice (Phillips), XVI11-13
Barbara, XVI11-13

WARREN

Carrie Louise (Moore),
XVI13/4-13

James Mantifee, XV13/4-14

Joanne, VXI2-11

Louise, XVI13/4-16

Louise Adele, XV13/4-13

Margaret Emma (Hull),
XVI13/4-14

Mary, XVI13/4-16

Waldo Pondray, XV13/4-13

WARWICK
Anne L., XVI12-12

WATSON

Benjamin, XV13/4-14

Benjamin, Sr., XV13/4-15

Harriet (Rapp), XV13/4-14

Mary, XVI13/4-15

Rachel (Sharp), XV13/4-15

Rachel (Spaep), XV13/4-15

Willamina “Minnie”,
XVI13/4-14

WATTLES
Mary Abbey, XV13/4-38

WATTS
Marjorie Helen, XV13/4-25

WAUGH
Barbara (Macdonald)(Rich),
XVI1-27

WEBB
Laura (Rich), XV13/4-18
Rebecca (Rich), XV13/4-18

WEBBER
Anna, XV13/4-15

WEIR
Donald, XVI1-11

WELCH

())(wife of Christian Rich),
XVI1-5

Anna M. (Rich), XV13/4-39

Edgar L., XVI3/4-39

WELLS
Martha, XVI11-14
Virginia Ann, XV13/4-40

WENGER
Anna, XVI12-10

WESTON

Ezra, XVI2-4; XV13/4-3
Ezra Il, XVI13/4-3

“King Caesar”, XVI13/4-3



KINFOLK MAGAZINE

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX

Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)

WEYMOUR
Nancy, XV13/4-37

WHEDON

(), Mr., XVI11-20;
XVI13/4-33

Asbury, XV13/4-32

Maria Louise (Gibbs),
XVI13/4-32

Ralph, XV13/4-33

Ralph G., XVI1-1, 19;
XVI2-1, 12

Ralph G., Jr., XV13/4-33

Ralph Gibbs, XV13/4-32

WHEELER

Maudie Augusta (Rich),
XVI3/4-17

Vivian, XVI2-1, 21

WHITE
Gladys Rich, XV13/4-6
Mary E., XVI2-20

WHITEMAN
Catherine, XV12-26

WHITEMORE

Almira (Rich), XV13/4-38
Elmira (Rich), XV13/4-38
Nathan, XV13/4-38

WICKLUND
Cynthia, XVI1-31; XVI12-31;
XVI13/4-55

WIDMER
Verena, XVI13/4-24

WILDER
Charlotte Rich, XV13/4-6

WILEY
(), Capt., XVI1-15, 16, 18

WILLIAMS
Clifton, XV13/4-6
Frances, XVI13/4-6

1981

WINCHELL
Ernest, XV13/4-39
Sue (Evans), XV13/4-39

WINGFIELD
Agnes, XVI13/4-46
Elizabeth (Gousell),
XVI13/4-46
Robert, XV13/4-46

WINTERS

David, XV13/4-22

Eric, XVI13/4-22

Gregory, XVI13/4-22

Kelvin, XV13/4-22

Robert, Mr. & Mrs.,
XVI13/4-22

WITNER
Margaret N., XV13/4-36
Robert, Mrs., XV13/4-36

WITTMER

Barbara, XVI1-5

Fannie, XVI11-6

Fannie Veronica, XVI1-5, 6
Fanny, XVI11-5

Veronica, XVI11-6

Veronica “Fannie”, XVI2-10

WOOD
Sarah, XV13/4-40

WRIGHT

Delpha, XV12-25
Ester, XV13/4-41
J. Frank, XVI1-1

WYATT

Aaron, XVI11-26

Elizabeth (Edge), XVI11-26
Lott, XVI1-25

Martha (Forbes), XVI1-25
Marianne, XVI1-25

Susan, XVI11-26

WYCKOFF
Kathryn, XV12-26

WYSE
Arthur Joseph, XV13/4-25
Barbara (Schantz), XVI11-5
Jeffrey David, XV13/4-25
Jerome James, XV13/4-25
Lisa Rae, XVI13/4-25
Mary (Schantz), XVI11-5
Priscilla Ann, XV13/4-25
Rachel Elizabeth (Graber),
XV13/4-25
Ramona Ruth, XV13/4-25
Roger W., XVI13/4-25
Simon, XVI11-5
Steven, XVI11-5

YAPLE

Delas, XV13/4-38

Ora Ann (Rich)(Cross),
XV13/4-38

YEAGER
John, Mr. & Mrs., XVI13/4-22

YOUNG

(L) (Storey)(wife of Elkanah
Young, Jr.), XV13/4-45

Andrew Clark, XV13/4-45

Andrew Jackson, XVI12-17

Clark, XV13/4-45

Clarke, XV13/4-45

Elizabeth Abby (Rich),
XV13/4-45

Elkanah, Jr., XV13/4-45

Elkanah, Sr., XVI13/4-45

Emma Louise (Paul),
XVI12-17

Eugene O., XVI13/4-45

James Thomas, XV12-17

Lydia, XVI1-23

Mable, XVI2-17

Maranda (Gross), XVI12-17

Mertie May, XV12-28;
XV13/4-45

Priscilla (Alline), XV13/4-45

Sarah Wallgate (Johnson),
XV13/4-45

Susan Ellen (Rich),
XV13/4-45



KINFOLK MAGAZINE
PERSONAL NAMES INDEX
Volume XVI; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue)
1981

YOUNG, cont.
Thomas, XV13/4-45
Thomas Tyre, XV13/4-45

ZILHMAN

Beatrice (Miller),
XV13/4-23

Brian Steven, XV13/4-23

Charlotte (Summerfield),
XV13/4-23

Christine Ann, XVI13/4-23

Diane, XVI13/4-23

Dwight M., XV13/4-23

Greg, XV13/4-23

Helen (Barquist),
XVI13/4-23

J. Robert, XV13/4-23

Jan (Lampe), XV13/4-23

John, XV13/4-23

Kari Ann, XV13/4-23

Keith Charles, XV13/4-23

Lana (Grey), XVI13/4-23

Lori Lynn, XV13/4-23

Maxine Ann, XV13/4-23

Millicent (Olson),
XVI13/4-23

Steven, XV13/4-23



